

DATED

MAY 2014

DEED OF SETTLEMENT



CONTENTS

1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	5
2.	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	11
3.	SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT.....	11
4.	SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS INVOLVING BEN PARTIES AND JAVELIN	12
5.	VARIATION OF JAVELIN BORROWERS' LOAN TERMS.....	15
6.	SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS INVOLVING GREAT SOUTHERN COMPANIES AND DIRECTORS	19
7.	COURT APPROVAL.....	21
8.	DISPOSAL OF PROCEEDINGS.....	22
9.	FORD RECOVERY DEED AND SCOTT WYND RECOVERY DEED.....	22
10.	LIQUIDATORS' CLAIMS AND EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS	22
11.	LIQUIDATORS' LIABILITY	23
12.	NO ADMISSION OF LIABILITY.....	23
13.	COVENANT BY M+K	23
14.	NON- DISPARAGEMENT.....	24
15.	COSTS.....	24
16.	WAIVER	24
17.	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND REPRESENTATION.....	25
18.	ENTIRE DEED.....	25
19.	EXECUTION OF SEPARATE DOCUMENTS.....	25
20.	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	25
21.	GST AND CAPITAL GAINS TAX.....	26
	SCHEDULE 1: M+K COUNTERCLAIM PROCEEDINGS.....	27
	SCHEDULE 2: BENDIGO AND ADELAIDE BANK LIMITED ENTITIES.....	28
	SCHEDULE 3: GREAT SOUTHERN COMPANIES	29
	SCHEDULE 4: M+K CLIENTS	30
	SCHEDULE 5: UPLIFTED PROCEEDINGS	81

THIS DEED OF SETTLEMENT is made on

May 2014.

BETWEEN:

GREAT SOUTHERN MANAGERS AUSTRALIA LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 083 825 405 of care of Ferrier Hodgson, Level 28, 108 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000 ("**GSMAL**")

GREAT SOUTHERN FINANCE PTY LTD (IN LIQUIDATION) ACN 009 235 143 of care of Ferrier Hodgson, Level 28, 108 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000 ("**GSF**")

JOHN CARLTON YOUNG of 18 Windarra Drive, City Beach in the State of Western Australia ("**Young**")

CAMERON ARTHUR RHODES of 3 Mullewa Crescent, Coolbinia in the State of Western Australia ("**Rhodes**")

PHILLIP CHARLES BUTLIN of 25 Beach Street, Cottesloe in the State of Western Australia ("**Butlin**")

JEFFREY ARTHUR SYDNEY MEWS of 10/99 Alexander Drive, Dianella in the State of Western Australia ("**Mews**")

PETER JOHN PATRIKEOS of 45B Stewart Street, Scarborough in the State of Western Australia ("**Patrikeos**")

BENDIGO AND ADELAIDE BANK LIMITED ACN 068 049 178 of The Bendigo Centre, Bendigo VIC 3550 **AND THE OTHER COMPANIES LISTED IN SCHEDULE 2** ("**BEN Parties**")

JAVELIN ASSET MANAGEMENT PTY LTD ACN 136 367 194 of 73 Palmerston Street, Mosman Park in the State of Western Australia ("**Javelin**")

PETER CLARKE IN HIS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CLARKE FAMILY TRUST of 7 Horrocks Street, Walkerville in the State of South Australia ("**Clarke**")

SAMANTHA BARBARA MURRAY of 5 Moonlight Place, Tarneit in the State of Victoria ("**Murray**")

RAYMOND CARL DRUMMOND of 7/30 Thornber Street, Adelaide in the State of South Australia ("**Drummond**")

LAURENCE DAVID HOGAN of 649 Ryan Road, Albury in the State of New South Wales ("**Hogan**")

ADRIAN TRENT WILLIAMS of 31 Drury Street, Dalby in the State of Queensland ("**Williams**")

MOHETISHWAR VIJENDRA PRASAD of 2 Canterbury Close, Rowville in the State of Victoria ("**Prasad**")

JANET MICALLEF of 46 Melview Drive, Ringwood in the State of Victoria ("**Micallef**")

JACLYNE EDWINA FISHER of 8 Orara Lane, Mortons Creek in the State of New South Wales ("**Fisher**")

GLENN FORD of 18 Oswald Street, Victoria Park in the State of Western Australia ("**Ford**")

PAUL ANTHONY LATHOURAS of 116 Marine Parade, Miami Beach in the State of Queensland ("**P. Lathouras**")

NICOLE CATHERINE LATHOURAS of 27 Tamborine Street, Mermaid Beach in the State of Queensland ("**N. Lathouras**")

MARK WILLIAM WILSON of 185 Kelvin Grove Road, Kelvin Grove in the State of Queensland ("**Wilson**")

MARCELLA WELLS of 28 Wilson Street, Princes Hill in the State of Victoria ("**Wells**")

JAYARAJESH SUGUMARAN of 27 Neptune Drive, Point Cook in the State of Victoria ("**Sugumaran**")

SUGANTHI PADMANAB of 27 Neptune Drive, Point Cook in the State of Victoria ("**Padmanab**")

MICHAEL LIDDLE of 18 Delia Close, Bracken Ridge in the State of Queensland ("**Liddle**")

SIVAKUMAR RAJALINGAPANDIAN of 6 Teeside Court, Point Cook in the State of Victoria ("**Rajalingapandian**")

STEPHEN GEORGE ADAMS of 43 Wavell Street, Bentleigh in the State of Victoria ("**Adams**")

NOEL SEYMOUR of 3 Adair Court, Wantima in the State of Victoria ("**Seymour**")

HUGH BATHURST of 62 Clyde Street, St Kilda in the State of Victoria ("**Bathurst**")

FRANS VAN SCHILT of 80 Windsor Crescent, Surrey Hills in the State of Victoria ("**F. Van Schilt**")

DIANA VAN SCHILT of 80 Windsor Crescent, Surrey Hills in the State of Victoria ("**D. Van Schilt**")

THIRTY-THIRD J.A.F. PTY LTD ACN 005 825 776 IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE N AND W WHITE FAMILY TRUST C/- Michael Gallagher, Level 1, 5 Everage Street, Moonee Ponds in the State of Victoria ("**Thirty-Third J.A.F.**")

CAREY JAMES NICHOL of Room 3116, Aickin Chambers, 200 Queen Street, Melbourne in the State of Victoria ("**Nichol**")

IAN JAMES COOK of 2126 Midland Highway, Creswick in the State of Victoria ("**I. Cook**")

ANN DOROTHY COOK of 2126 Midland Highway, Creswick in the State of Victoria ("**A. Cook**")

MICHAEL JONATHAN KENNY of 10 Devon Street, Caulfield North in the State of Victoria ("**Kenny**")

ROBERT GRAHAM VICKERY of 116 Old Mornington Road, Mount Eliza in the State of Victoria ("**Vickery**")

IAN JOHN WEIGHTMAN of 36 Elgin Street, Berwick in the State of Victoria ("**I. Weightman**")

MARIE KATHLEEN WEIGHTMAN of 36 Elgin Street, Berwick in the State of Victoria (“**M. Weightman**”)

ANTHONY EDWARD GORDON of 8 Hilary Street, West Pymble in the State of New South Wales (“**Gordon**”)

RUDOLPH LOPES of 47 Medina Road, Glen Waverley in the State of Victoria (“**Lopes**”)

TWENTY SIXTH TALJAN PTY LTD ACN 007 113 895 of Level 1, 255 Blackburn Road, Mount Waverly in the State of Victoria (“**Twenty Sixth Taljan**”)

DIMITAR SAJKOV of 25 Eliza Place, Panorama in the State of South Australia (“**Sajkov**”)

SCOTT WYND ENTERPRISES PTY LTD ACN 066 308 325 in its capacity as trustee of the S & J Wynd Family Trust of Level 1, 36-38 Errol Street, North Melbourne in the State of Victoria (“**Wynd**”)

KIM DAVID CANNON of 105/55 Darragh Street, Kangaroo Point in the State of Queensland (“**Cannon**”)

PROWEIR PTY LTD of 36 Elgin Street, Berwick in the State of Victoria (“**Proweir**”)

ANDREW JOHN SAKER, DARREN GORDON WEAVER, MARTIN BRUCE JONES AND JAMES HENRY STEWART of Ferrier Hodgson, Level 28, 108 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000

MACPHERSON & KELLEY LAWYERS PTY LIMITED of 40-42 Scott Street, Dandenong VIC 3175 (“**M+K**”)

BACKGROUND:

- A GSMAL and GSF are wholly owned subsidiaries of GSL.
- B GSMAL carried on business as the responsible entity of a number of agricultural and forestry managed investments schemes.
- C GSF carried on the business of providing loans to Scheme Members.
- D Rhodes, Butlin, Young, Mews and Patrikeos were directors of GSMAL and other Great Southern Companies.
- E The BEN Parties purchased certain loans from GSF and provided certain loans directly to Scheme Members. Javelin purchased certain other loans from GSF.
- F On 16 May 2009, GSMAL and its Related Bodies Corporate were placed into administration under Part 5.3A of the Act.
- G On 19 November 2009, creditors resolved to appoint the Liquidators as joint and several liquidators of GSMAL and its Related Bodies Corporate pursuant to section 439C of the Act.
- H In debt recovery proceedings commenced by the BEN Parties or Javelin against certain Scheme Members, the M+K Counterclaim Claimants and the plaintiffs by counterclaim in the

Uplifted Proceedings brought counterclaims against some or all of GSMAL, GSF, Rhodes, Butlin, Young, the BEN Parties and Javelin.

- I The Lead Plaintiffs have commenced the Group Proceedings against some or all of GSMAL, GSF, Rhodes, Butlin, Young, the BEN Parties and Javelin.
- J The Group Proceedings are representative proceedings within the meaning of Part 4A of the *Supreme Court Act 1986* (Vic) and the Lead Plaintiffs bring the Group Proceedings on their own behalf and on behalf of Group Members.
- K The Lead Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf of all Group Members make allegations against the defendants and claim relief as set out in the statements of claim in each of the Group Proceedings. Substantially similar allegations and claims for relief are made by the M+K Counterclaim Claimants against the defendants in the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings. The plaintiffs by counterclaim in the Uplifted Proceedings are Group Members.
- L As against the BEN Parties and Javelin, the Lead Plaintiffs on their own behalf and on behalf of all Group Members, and the M+K Counterclaim Claimants, seek orders declaring the Loan Deeds void and unenforceable. The BEN Parties and Javelin say that the Lead Plaintiffs, Group Members and M+K Counterclaim Claimants are not entitled to the relief sought and say that the Loan Deeds are valid and enforceable.
- M The defendants deny that they are liable to the Lead Plaintiffs or any Group Member in the Group Proceedings and deny that the Lead Plaintiffs are entitled to the relief sought or any relief against them. The defendants also deny that they are liable to the M+K Counterclaim Claimants and deny that the M+K Counterclaim Claimants are entitled to the relief sought or any relief against them.
- N Rhodes, Butlin and Young have commenced Contribution Proceedings against Mews and Patrikeos. Mews and Patrikeos deny that they are liable to Rhodes, Butlin, Young or to the Great Southern Companies, the Lead Plaintiffs, the Group Members or the M+K Counterclaim Claimants.
- O The Liquidators have commenced the Liquidators' Claims against the defendants referred to therein, including the Directors. The Liquidators' Claims are not resolved by entry into this Deed.
- P Subject to clause 10, the Parties have agreed to resolve the entirety of their disputes, other than the Liquidators' Claims, on the terms and conditions set out in this Deed.

IT IS AGREED:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Definitions

- 1.1 In this Deed of Settlement the following definitions apply:

"Act" means the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth).

"Agreement" means the terms reflected in this Deed.

"Approval Date" means the date upon which the Supreme Court of Victoria approves the settlement of the Group Proceedings pursuant to section 33V(1) of the *Supreme Court Act 1986* (Vic).

"ASIC" means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

"BEN Parties' Proofs of Debt" means the proofs of debt lodged by Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited and ABL Nominees Pty Ltd in the administrations and liquidations of GSL, GSMAL and GSF.

"Business Day" means a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or any other day which is a public holiday or a bank holiday in the place where an act is to be performed or a payment is to be made.

"Claim" means any claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding for damages, debt, restitution, equitable compensation, account, injunctive relief, specific performance, declaratory relief or any other remedy, whether by original claim, cross-claim, claim for contribution or otherwise whether presently known or unknown and whether arising at common law, in equity, under statute or otherwise and whether involving a third party or party to this Agreement and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs (including legal costs on a full indemnity basis), interest, fees, and penalties of whatever description (whether actual, contingent or prospective) arising out of, or in connection with the contents of or the facts giving rise to, the PDSs, the Loan Agreements and or the allegations made in or the facts giving rise to each of the Proceedings.

"Contribution Proceedings" means any claims for contribution which have been made between the defendant Parties or third Parties in the Proceedings.

"Court" means the Supreme Court of Victoria, Supreme Court of Western Australia or Federal Court of Australia.

"Creditors" means all Scheme Members but does not include the BEN Parties or Javelin.

"Date of Execution" means the date when all the parties to this Deed, other than the M+K Counterclaim Claimants, have signed or executed the Deed.

"Deed of Settlement" or "Deed" means this Deed.

"Defendants" means GSMAL, GSF, the Directors, the BEN Parties and Javelin.

"Directors" means each of Young, Rhodes and Butlin.

"Disparage" means to comment, in written or oral form, in a public forum, in a manner which either expressly or impliedly criticises or seeks to discredit.

"Dollars" and **"\$"** means Australian dollars and all amounts payable under this Agreement are payable in Australian dollars.

"Ford Recovery Deed" means the Deed of Settlement entered into by Ford and Javelin dated 20 August 2013.

"Great Southern Companies" means each of the companies listed in Schedule 3.

"Group Members" means each person or entity falling within the definition of a group member in any one or more of the Group Proceedings and who has not opted out of the Group Proceeding.

"Group Proceedings" means Supreme Court of Victoria Proceeding Nos SCI 2011 03616, SCI 2011 03431, SCI 2010 02882, SCI 2011 05062, SCI 2011 05049, SCI 2011 04862, SCI 2011 04916, SCI 2011 04476, SCI 2011 04001, SCI 2011 04135, SCI 2011 04071, SCI 2011 04207, SCI 2011 03513, SCI 2011 03993, SCI 2011 03390 and SCI 2011 03614.

"Group Proceeding Debt Recovery Proceedings" means:

- a) the counterclaim issued by the BEN Parties against Murray in Supreme Court of Victoria Proceeding No. SC 2010 2882;
- b) the counterclaims issued by the BEN Parties against Murray and Prasad in Victorian Supreme Court Proceeding No. 2011 4071;
- c) the counterclaims issued by the BEN Parties against Prasad and Micallef in Victorian Supreme Court Proceeding No. 2011 4001; and
- d) the counterclaims issued by Javelin against Drummond in Supreme Court of Victoria Proceedings No. SC 2010 2882 and SC 2011 4135.

"GSL" means Great Southern Limited (in Liquidation).

"GST" means goods and services tax levied under the GST Act.

"GST Act" means *A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999* (Cth).

"Insurers" means each of, Chubb Insurance Company of Australia Limited (ACN 003 710 647), Liberty Mutual Insurance Company t/as Liberty Insurance Underwriters (ARBN 086 083 605), Allianz Australia Insurance Limited (ACN 000 122 850), AIG Australia Limited (ACN 004 727 753), DUAL Australia Pty Limited (ACN 107 553 257), AXIS Speciality Europe Public Limited Company t/as Axis Speciality Australia (ARBN 131 203 122), QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited (ACN 003 191 035), Wesfarmers General Insurance Limited (ACN 000 036 279).

"Insurers of GSMAL" means each of the Insurers other than QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited (ACN 003 191 035).

"Interest Relating to Overdue Amounts" means the interest that is charged on the Money Payable under the Loan Deeds, which is due and payable but unpaid, and which is:

- (a) additional to interest charged at the standard interest rate under each Loan Deed; and
- (b) charged at a rate calculated by the difference between the standard interest rate and the overdue interest rate set out in the schedule to the Loan Deed.

"Javelin Loan Balance" has the meaning ascribed to it at clause 5.1.

"Lead Plaintiffs" means Clarke, Murray, Drummond, Hogan, Williams, Prasad, Micallef, Fisher and Ford.

"Liquidators" means Andrew John Saker, Darren Gordon Weaver, Martin Bruce Jones and James Henry Stewart, as joint and several liquidators of the Great Southern Companies.

"Liquidators' Claims" means any claim, demand, action, suit or proceeding for damages, debt, restitution, equitable compensation, account, injunctive relief, specific performance or any other remedy, whether by original claim, cross-claim, claim for contribution or otherwise whether presently known or unknown and whether arising at common law, in equity, under statute or otherwise, able to be pursued by the plaintiffs in the following Supreme Court of Western Australia Proceedings CIV 1549 of 2011, CIV 2611 of 2012, CIV 2634 of 2012, CIV 2635 of 2012 and CIV 2913 of 2013 and any other proceedings commenced by the Liquidators and/or the Great Southern Companies against third parties.

"Liquidators' Representative" means any representative of the Liquidators including any employee of Ferrier Hodgson and any legal or financial advisor appointed by the Liquidators.

"Loan Agreements" means the loan agreements under which monies were advanced to Scheme Members to finance their interest in managed investment schemes of which GSMAL, and (in the case of the Great Southern 2008 Future Forestry Investment Scheme) GSMAL and Rural Funds Management Limited (formerly Great Southern Funds Management Limited), is or was the responsible entity.

"Loan Balance" means the Money Payable to one of the BEN Parties under a Loan Deed less any Interest Relating to Overdue Amounts waived under clause 4.1.1.

"Loan Deeds" means the Loan Agreements the subject of the Group Proceedings and the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings entered into between:

- a) the Lead Plaintiffs, Group Members or M+K Counterclaim Claimants and GSF, which were subsequently assigned by GSF to one or more of the BEN Parties or Javelin; or
- b) the Lead Plaintiffs, Group Members or M+K Counterclaim Claimants and ABL Nominees Pty Ltd, which were subsequently assigned by ABL Nominees to one or more of the BEN Parties.

"Money Payable" has the meaning given to that expression in the Loan Deeds.

"M+K" means Macpherson + Kelley Lawyers Pty Ltd, trading as M+K Lawyers.

"M+K Clients" means the persons referred to in Schedule 4.

"M+K Counterclaim Claimants" means each of the plaintiffs by counterclaim in the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings.

"M+K Counterclaim Proceedings" means each of the proceedings listed in Schedule 1.

"M+K Trust Account" means:

Macpherson + Kelley Trust Account
BSB – 033 186 – Account – 590 969
Westpac Banking Corporation
Dandenong Plaza, McCrae Street,
Dandenong VIC 3175.

"Non-Executive Directors" means Mews and Patrikeos.

"Other Proceedings" means Supreme Court of Victoria Proceeding Nos SCI 2012 02658 and APCI 2012 0153.

"Party" means a party to one or more of the Proceedings and **"Parties"** means all of them.

"PDS" means a Product Disclosure Statement issued by GSMAL and, in the case of the Great Southern 2008 Future Forestry Investment Scheme, includes the Product Disclosure Statement issued by GSMAL and Rural Funds Management Limited (formerly Great Southern Funds Management Limited).

"PDS Claimants" means all Scheme Members with a Claim which relates to or arises out of any PDS, including (but not limited to) the issue of any such PDS or any statements in or omissions from any such PDS.

"Proceedings" means the Group Proceedings, the Contribution Proceedings, the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings, the Other Proceedings, the Uplifted Proceedings and the Section 6 Proceedings.

"Related Bodies Corporate" has the meaning given to that expression in section 50 of the Act.

"Related Entities" includes all of an entity's current or former directors, officers, employees and/or agents, all of an entity's Related Bodies Corporate and all current or former directors, officers, employees and/or agents of an entity's Related Bodies Corporate. For the avoidance of doubt, the "Related Entities" of GSMAL includes each Insured as defined in the Department of Financial Institutions Alpha Policy No: 93255855/93255857 for the Policy Period 30 September 2008 to 30 September 2009 between Chubb Insurance Company of Australia Limited, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and GSL.

"Related Person" includes a spouse or de facto spouse, child, parent or other relative of an individual and any company, partnership, joint venture, association, trust, corporation or other body corporate controlled by or associated with that individual.

"Scheme Administrators" means Andrew John Saker, Darren Gordon Weaver, Martin Bruce Jones and James Henry Stewart as scheme administrators of the Scheme of Arrangement.

"Scheme Members" means the members who invested in any managed investment scheme in or post 1998 of which GSMAL is or was the responsible entity, including former scheme members.

"Scheme of Arrangement" means a scheme of arrangement within the meaning of Part 5.1 of the Act in respect of GSMAL and GSF and their respective Creditors.

"Scott Wynd Recovery Deed" means the Deed of Settlement dated 8 January 2014 and entered into by Scott Wynd Enterprises Pty Ltd as trustee for S & J Wynd Family Trust (ABN 92 577 437 245), Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited (ACN 068 049 178) and ABL Nominees Pty Ltd (ACN 106 756 521) in its own right and in its capacity as Trustee of the Lighthouse Trust No. 14.

"Section 6 Proceeding" means Supreme Court of New South Wales Court of Appeal Proceeding No. 2013/31425, High Court of Australia Proceeding No S188 of 2013 being the application for special leave to appeal filed on behalf of clients of Solomon Brothers and High Court of Australia Proceeding No S189 of 2013 being the application for special leave to appeal filed by M+K on behalf of the PDS Claimants.

"Settlement Approval" means the Supreme Court of Victoria approving the settlement of the Group Proceedings pursuant to section 33V(1) of the *Supreme Court Act 1986* (Vic) on the terms contained in this Deed.

"Uplifted Proceedings" means each of the proceedings listed in Schedule 5, being proceedings in which each of the plaintiffs by counterclaim are Group Members.

Interpretation

- 1.2 In the interpretation of this Agreement, the following provisions apply unless the context otherwise requires:
- 1.2.1 headings are inserted for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Agreement;
 - 1.2.2 if the day on which any act, matter or thing is to be done under this Agreement is not a Business Day, the act, matter or thing must be done on the next Business Day;
 - 1.2.3 a reference in this Agreement to any law, legislation or legislative provision includes any statutory modification, amendment or re-enactment, and any subordinate legislation or regulations issued under that legislation or legislative provision;
 - 1.2.4 a reference in this Agreement to any agreement or document is to that agreement or document as amended, novated, supplemented or replaced;
 - 1.2.5 a reference to a clause, part, schedule or attachment is a reference to a clause, part, schedule or attachment of or to this Agreement;
 - 1.2.6 an expression importing a natural person includes any company, trust, partnership, joint venture, association, body corporate or governmental agency;
 - 1.2.7 where a word or phrase is given a defined meaning, another part of speech or other grammatical form in respect of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
 - 1.2.8 a word which indicates the singular also indicates the plural, a word which indicates the plural also indicates the singular, and a reference to any gender also indicates the other genders;
 - 1.2.9 a reference to the word "include" or "including" is to be construed without limitation; and
 - 1.2.10 any schedules and attachments form part of this Agreement.

2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

- 2.1 Settlement as between all parties to this Agreement is subject to and conditional upon each of the following conditions precedent being satisfied:
- 2.1.1 the Supreme Court of Victoria making an order pursuant to section 33ZF of the *Supreme Court Act 1986* (Vic) nunc pro tunc to the effect that the Lead Plaintiffs have the authority of the Group Members to enter into and give effect to the Deed of Settlement and the transactions contemplated thereby for and on behalf of the Group Members;
 - 2.1.2 the Supreme Court of Victoria making an order pursuant to section 477(2A) and/or section 477(2B) of the Act approving nunc pro tunc the entry into of this Deed by the Liquidators; and
 - 2.1.3 Settlement Approval.
- 2.2 In addition to the conditions precedent set out in sub-clauses 2.1.1 to 2.1.3, the provisions of clause 6 is subject to and conditional upon the following further conditions precedent being satisfied:
- 2.2.1 The Liquidators receiving such other approvals as they consider necessary under s 477 of the Act and directions under s 479(3) of the Act;
 - 2.2.2 a Scheme of Arrangement being approved by the Court on terms which contain the key features described in clause 3 below of this Deed or such other terms as are agreed by the parties to this Deed, other than the BEN Parties and Javelin.
- 2.3 The Liquidators may waive the conditions precedent set out in sub-clauses 2.1.2 and 2.2.1 in their absolute discretion.

3. SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT

- 3.1 The Liquidators shall propose a Scheme of Arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Act which shall include the following key features:
- 3.1.1 Contribution by Insurers of GSMAL of \$3,550,000 to a pool of funds to be distributed by the Scheme Administrators to the PDS Claimants (**PDS Claimants' Pool**).
 - 3.1.2 Contribution by Insurers of GSMAL of an amount to be agreed and when it is to be paid between the Liquidators and Insurers of GSMAL on account of the costs, fees and disbursements of the Scheme Administrators of GSMAL and GSF.
 - 3.1.3 Each PDS Claimant's entitlement in respect of the PDS Claimants' Pool will be calculated pro rata by reference to the face value of the amount invested by them in each GSMAL managed investment scheme (which amount does not include GST or any borrowing costs), as recorded in the scheme registers as at 16 May 2009. For the avoidance of doubt, if a PDS Claimant's investment is not recorded in the relevant scheme register as at 16 May 2009 for any reason whatsoever, including the expiry of a lease, they will have no entitlement to the PDS Claimants' Pool unless, within 21 days after the Scheme Administrators issue a notice of intention to declare a dividend, they have provided to the Scheme Administrators satisfactory evidence of the face value of their investment.

- 3.1.4 Subject to clause 10, any Creditor bound by the Scheme of Arrangement may not commence or continue any proceeding or Claim against GSMAL or its Related Entities.
- 3.1.5 Upon Settlement Approval and the Scheme of Arrangement becoming effective:
- 3.1.5.1 subject to clause 10.1.3, all Claims by PDS Claimants against GSMAL and its Related Entities are released and extinguished;
 - 3.1.5.2 all Claims by PDS Claimants against all current and former directors, officers, agents and or employees of GSMAL and its Related Bodies Corporate and each of their Related Persons are released and extinguished;
 - 3.1.5.3 all Claims by PDS Claimants against each of the Insurers are released and extinguished.
- 3.1.6 The Scheme Administrators will be empowered to execute on behalf of all PDS Claimants a deed of release of all Claims in favour of the Insurers, GSMAL and its Related Entities and all current and former directors, officers, agents and or employees of GSMAL and its Related Bodies Corporate and each of their Related Persons.
- 3.2 The initial application in relation to the Scheme of Arrangement shall be filed in the Supreme Court of Victoria as soon as practicable after Settlement Approval and as soon as practicable after the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has had a reasonable opportunity to perform its functions pursuant to section 411(2)(b) of the Act.
- 3.3 The Liquidators will be obliged to actively promote the Scheme of Arrangement within the constraints of the law.
- 3.4 The parties to this Deed, save for the BEN Parties and Javelin, acknowledge and agree that the Scheme of Arrangement will include such other provisions, that do not derogate from the key features (being those exclusively referred to in clause 3.1), as may be required by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission and or the Supreme Court of Victoria.
- 3.5 M+K will provide all necessary documentation as and when requested by the Liquidators' solicitors to verify that the moneys referred to in clause 6.1.1.1(a) of this Deed represent a reimbursement of moneys advanced and incurred in respect of legal fees and disbursements without any uplift to those legal fees and disbursements.
- 3.6 The parties to this Deed, save for the BEN Parties and Javelin, undertake to use their best endeavours to obtain the approval of the Scheme of Arrangement.

4. SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS INVOLVING BEN PARTIES AND JAVELIN

- 4.1 On and from the Approval Date, all Claims against the BEN Parties and Javelin and any of their respective Related Bodies Corporate, Related Entities or Related Persons will be settled as follows.
- 4.1.1 The BEN Parties agree to waive Interest Relating to Overdue Amounts accrued and unpaid as at the Approval Date, in respect of the Loan Deeds of:
 - 4.1.1.1 the Lead Plaintiffs;

- 4.1.1.2 Group Members; and
- 4.1.1.3 M+K Counterclaim Claimants,

insofar as those loans are between those persons and the BEN Parties.

- 4.1.2 The BEN Parties agree not to commence or continue debt recovery proceedings against M+K Clients until at least 30 days after the Approval Date.
- 4.1.3 Javelin will agree to vary the terms of the Loan Deeds of the Lead Plaintiffs and Group Members whose Loan Deeds were assigned to Javelin (collectively, **Javelin Borrowers**) in accordance with clause 5, whether or not a Javelin Borrower has ceased making repayments.
- 4.1.4 The Lead Plaintiffs for and on behalf of themselves and all Group Members acknowledge and admit the validity and enforceability of the Lead Plaintiffs' Loan Deeds and the Group Members' Loan Deeds.
- 4.1.5 The M+K Counterclaim Claimants acknowledge and admit the validity and enforceability of their Loan Deeds.
- 4.1.6 Each of the Lead Plaintiffs acknowledges and admits their liability to the BEN Parties to pay the Loan Balance under their Loan Deed.
- 4.1.7 Subject to the operation of clauses 5.1 to 5.19, Raymond Drummond acknowledges and admits his liability to Javelin to pay the Money Payable under his Loan Deed.
- 4.1.8 Each of the M+K Counterclaim Claimants acknowledges and admits their liability to the BEN Parties to pay the Loan Balance under their Loan Deed.
- 4.1.9 Each of the plaintiffs by counterclaim to the Uplifted Proceedings acknowledges and admits their liability to the BEN Parties to pay the Loan Balance under their Loan Deed.
- 4.1.10 The Lead Plaintiffs for and on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all Group Members release the BEN Parties and their Related Entities and Javelin and its Related Entities from all Claims.
- 4.1.11 The M+K Counterclaim Claimants release the BEN Parties and their Related Entities from all Claims.
- 4.1.12 Each of the Lead Plaintiffs for and on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all Group Members and each of the M+K Counterclaim Claimants agree that they will not bring or pursue, or procure that a third party bring or pursue, a Claim against the BEN Parties or their Related Entities and Javelin and its Related Entities.
- 4.1.13 Each of the BEN Parties and their Related Entities and Javelin and its Related Entities may plead this Deed as a bar or defence to any claim or action (including a claim for costs) brought by any of the Lead Plaintiffs, the Group Members or the M+K Counterclaim Claimants relating to a Claim.

- 4.1.14 Subject to clause 4.1.15, each of GSMAL and its Related Entities and the BEN Parties and their Related Entities release each other respectively from all Claims.
- 4.1.15 The release in clause 4.1.14 does not operate to release GSMAL or any of its Related Entities from the debts or claims the subject of the BEN Parties' Proofs of Debt.
- 4.1.16 Each of GSMAL and its Related Entities and Javelin and its Related Entities release each other respectively from all Claims.
- 4.1.17 The release set forth in clause 4.1.16 above expressly excludes any release by Javelin of its entitlement to any sum or sums held by the Liquidators of GSMAL and/or GSF being monies payable to Javelin pursuant to the Loan Deeds but paid to and withheld by the Liquidators following their appointment in 2009.
- 4.1.18 Each of the Directors (on the one hand) and the BEN Parties and their Related Entities (on the other) release each other respectively from all Claims.
- 4.1.19 Each of the Directors (on the one hand) and Javelin and their Related Entities (on the other) release each other respectively from all Claims.
- 4.1.20 Upon Settlement Approval:
- 4.1.20.1 the Group Proceeding Debt Recovery Proceedings will be stayed;
- 4.1.20.2 the Group Proceedings will be dismissed with no order as to costs in so far as the Group Proceedings involve:
- (a) Claims by Lead Plaintiffs and Group Members against the BEN Parties;
 - (b) Claims by Lead Plaintiffs and Group Members against Javelin;
 - (c) Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and or the Directors against the BEN Parties;
 - (d) Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and or the Directors against Javelin;
 - (e) Contribution Proceedings by BEN Parties against GSMAL, its Related Entities and or the Directors;
 - (f) Contribution Proceedings by Javelin against GSMAL, its Related Entities and or the Directors.
- 4.1.21 Upon Settlement Approval:
- 4.1.21.1 the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings will be dismissed with no order as to costs in so far as they involve:
- (a) Claims against the BEN Parties;
 - (b) Claims against Javelin;

- (c) Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and or the Directors against the BEN Parties;
- (d) Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and or the Directors against Javelin;
- (e) Contribution Proceedings by BEN Parties against GSMAL, its Related Entities and or the Directors;
- (f) Contribution Proceedings by Javelin against GSMAL, its Related Entities and or the Directors; and

4.1.21.2 the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings will otherwise be stayed.

4.1.22 Upon Settlement Approval:

4.1.22.1 the counterclaims in the Uplifted Proceedings will be dismissed with no order as to costs in so far as these proceedings involve:

- (a) Claims against the BEN Parties;
- (b) Claims against Javelin;
- (c) Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and or the Directors against the BEN Parties;
- (d) Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and or the Directors against Javelin;
- (e) Contribution Proceedings by BEN Parties against GSMAL, its Related Entities and or the Directors;
- (f) Contribution Proceedings by Javelin against GSMAL, its Related Entities and or the Directors; and

4.1.22.2 the Uplifted Proceedings will otherwise be stayed.

4.1.23 For the avoidance of doubt, the BEN Parties will be at liberty to apply to lift any stay contemplated by clauses 4.1.20.1, 4.1.21.2 and 4.1.22.2 upon the expiry of the period specified in clause 4.1.2.

5. VARIATION OF JAVELIN BORROWERS' LOAN TERMS

5.1 For the purposes of clauses 5.2 to 5.19, a Javelin Borrower's loan balance is the current loan balance as at 1 May 2014 (**Javelin Loan Balance**).

5.2 Each Javelin Borrower (whether their loans assigned to Javelin be principal and interest loans or GST loans) must within 28 days of the Approval Date, advise Javelin in writing whether he or she or it selects Option 1, 2 or 3 (as set out below at clauses 5.5, 5.6 and 5.8 and 5.11, 5.12 and 5.14 respectively) (**Election**);

- 5.3 If a Javelin Borrower fails to make an Election within the time prescribed in clause 5.2 above:
- 5.3.1 no discount on the Javelin Loan Balance owing and no variation to loan terms will be offered and the Javelin Borrower will be deemed to acknowledge and accept the original loan terms and will make monthly loan repayments based on their Javelin Loan Balance over the remaining original loan period at the original interest rate and in the manner otherwise prescribed by the Loan Deed (**Original Loan Terms**);
- 5.3.2 the Javelin Borrower must complete and sign a new direct debit authority and provide to Javelin within 21 days from the date on which an Election otherwise had to be made.

Javelin Principal and Interest Loans

- 5.4 In respect of principal and interest loans of Javelin Borrowers, each Javelin Borrower may, in accordance with clause 5.2 above, select one of the following options:

OPTION 1 – Full Settlement

- 5.5 Javelin will discount the Javelin Loan Balance by 20% (**20% Discount**) if payment of the Javelin Loan Balance less the 20% Discount is made in full to Javelin by either bank cheque or direct deposit, within 14 days from the date of Election.

OPTION 2 – Deferred Settlement

- 5.6 Javelin will discount the Javelin Loan Balance by 17% (**17% Discount**) if payment of the Javelin Loan Balance less the 17% Discount (at an interest rate of nil) is made to Javelin in equal monthly instalments over 12 months.

- 5.7 Under this option:

5.7.1 The Javelin Borrower must complete and sign a new direct debit authority and provide to Javelin within 28 days of the Approval Date.

5.7.2 The Javelin Borrower must make 12 equal monthly instalments under the direct debit authority, with each instalment calculated as follows:

1/12 x (Javelin Loan Balance less 17% Discount)

5.7.3 Repayments will commence on the 15th day of the month following the Javelin Borrower signing the new direct debit authority referred to in clause 5.7.1 above, and each subsequent repayment will be made on the 15th day of each month thereafter.

5.7.4 The remaining 17% otherwise due and payable at the conclusion of the 12 month term will be waived and forgiven at the conclusion of the 12 month period if all payments have been made without default.

OPTION 3 – Extended Term

- 5.8 Javelin will extend the term of the loan as set out in the Loan Agreement by a further 4 years, or if the final repayment date provided therein has passed, for a period of 48 months (collectively as applicable, **Revised Term**), with the interest rate reduced to nil for the first 12 months and then 5% per annum for the remainder of the Revised Term. In addition, Javelin

will discount the Javelin Loan Balance by 12% (**12% Discount**) if payment of the Javelin Loan Balance less the 12% Discount as prescribed below is made within the Revised Term.

5.9 Under this option:

5.9.1 the Javelin Borrower must complete and sign a new direct debit authority and provide to Javelin within 28 days of the Approval Date.

5.9.2 Repayments must commence on the 15th day of the month following the Javelin Borrower signing the new direct debit authority referred to in clause 5.9.1 above, and each subsequent repayment will be made on the 15th day of each month thereafter.

5.9.3 The Javelin Borrower must make equal monthly repayments of principal and interest for the duration of the Revised Term, with each instalment calculated as follows:

((Javelin Loan Balance less 12% Discount) + (0% interest for 12 months and then 5% per annum interest for the balance of the Revised Term)) ÷ number of months in Revised Term

5.9.4 The remaining 12% otherwise due and payable at the conclusion of the Revised Term will be waived and forgiven at the conclusion of the Revised Term if all payments have been made without default.

GST Loans

5.10 In respect of GST loans of Javelin Borrowers, each Javelin Borrower may, in accordance with clause 5.2 above, select one of the following options:

OPTION 1 – Full Settlement

5.11 Javelin will discount the Javelin Loan Balance by 10% (**10% Discount**) if payment of the Javelin Loan Balance less the 10% Discount is made in full to Javelin by either bank cheque or direct deposit, within 14 days from the date of Election.

OPTION 2 – Deferred Settlement

5.12 Javelin will discount the Javelin Loan Balance by 5% (**5% Discount**) if payment of the Javelin Loan Balance less the 5% Discount is made to Javelin in equal monthly instalments over 12 months at an interest rate of nil.

5.13 Under this option:

5.13.1 The Javelin Borrower must complete and sign a new direct debit authority and provide to Javelin within 28 days of the Approval Date.

5.13.2 The Javelin Borrower must make 12 equal monthly instalments under the direct debit authority, with each instalment calculated as follows:

1/12 x (Javelin Loan Balance less 5% Discount)

5.13.3 Repayments will commence on the 15th day of the month following the Javelin Borrower signing the new direct debit authority referred to in clause 5.13.1

above, and each subsequent repayment will be made on the 15th day of each month thereafter.

- 5.13.4 The remaining 5% otherwise due and payable at the conclusion of the 12 month term will be waived and forgiven at the conclusion of the 12 month period if all payments have been made without default.

OPTION 3 – Extended Term

- 5.14 Javelin will extend the term of the loan as set out in the Javelin Loan Agreement by a further 2 years, or if the final repayment date provided therein has passed, for a period of 24 months (collectively as applicable, **Revised Term**), with the interest rate reduced to 5% for the duration of the Revised Term.

- 5.15 Under this option:

5.15.1 the Javelin Borrower must complete and sign a new direct debit authority and provide to Javelin within 28 days of the Approval Date.

5.15.2 Repayments must commence on the 15th day of the month following the Javelin Borrower signing the new direct debit authority referred to in clause 5.15.1 above, and each subsequent repayment will be made on the 15th day of each month thereafter.

5.15.3 The Javelin Borrower must make equal monthly instalments of principal and interest for the duration of the Revised Term, with each instalment calculated as follows:

(Javelin Loan balance + 5% per annum interest for the Revised Term) ÷ number of months in Revised Term

Default

- 5.16 Should a Javelin Borrower fail to make a payment or otherwise default in the performance of any of the terms at clauses 5.4 to 5.15 above (expressly including a default of the Original Loan Terms if clause 5.3.1 applies and/or the failure to provide a direct debit authority as required by clause 5.3.2), such event or events will constitute a default.

- 5.17 If such default is not rectified within 7 days of Javelin giving notice to the relevant Javelin Borrower, Javelin will be entitled to make application to enter judgment against that Javelin Borrower (**Default Judgment Provision**).

- 5.18 Should the Default Judgment Provision be enlivened:

5.18.1 Javelin will be entitled to enter judgment for the Javelin Loan Balance (as defined at clause 5.1 of this Deed) prior to the application of any discount less any amounts received after 1 April 2014, plus interest from the date of default and indemnity costs of and incidental to the default and the application to enter judgment;

5.18.2 Proof of the amount owing will be sufficiently evidenced by an affidavit from Javelin's solicitors; and

5.18.3 On Settlement Approval, this Deed will constitute each Javelin Borrower's irrevocable and unequivocal consent to judgment.

5.19 For the purposes only of enforcing the Default Judgment Provision, Javelin will be entitled to make application to enter judgment in either Victoria or Western Australia, at its discretion.

6. SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS INVOLVING GREAT SOUTHERN COMPANIES AND DIRECTORS

6.1 The parties to this Deed agree that, subject to clause 10, upon Settlement Approval and the Scheme of Arrangement becoming effective, all Claims against the Great Southern Companies, GSMAL, GSF, the Directors, the Non-Executive Directors and any of their respective Insurers, Related Bodies Corporate, Related Entities or Related Persons will be settled as follows:

6.1.1 Insurers of GSMAL will pay:

6.1.1.1 \$20,250,000 to the M+K Trust Account to be disbursed by M+K as follows:

(a) \$20 million to the M+K Clients with each M+K Client receiving the sum calculated pro rata to the amount paid by each M+K Client to M+K;

(b) \$250,000 to Javelin;

6.1.1.2 \$3,550,000 to the Scheme Administrators to be dispersed to PDS Claimants in accordance with the terms of the Scheme of Arrangement; and

6.1.1.3 the costs, fees and disbursements of the Scheme Administrators in accordance with clause 3.1.2 of this Deed.

6.1.2 Each of the payments in clause 6.1.1 will be made by the Insurers of GSMAL on behalf of GSMAL.

6.1.3 The Lead Plaintiffs for and on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all Group Members will release GSMAL and its Related Entities and the Directors and their Related Persons and the Non-Executive Directors and their Related Persons respectively from all Claims;

6.1.4 The M+K Counterclaim Claimants will release GSMAL and its Related Entities and the Directors and their Related Persons and the Non-Executive Directors and their Related Persons respectively from all Claims;

6.1.5 Each of the plaintiffs by counterclaim to the Uplifted Proceedings will release GSMAL and its Related Entities and the Directors and their Related Persons and the Non-Executive Directors and their Related Persons respectively from all Claims.

6.1.6 Each of GSMAL and its Related Entities will release the Directors and their Related Persons respectively from all Claims.

6.1.7 Each of the Directors and their Related Persons will release GSMAL and its Related Entities respectively from all Claims.

- 6.1.8 GSMAL and its Related Entities and the Directors and their Related Persons will release the Non-Executive Directors and their Related Persons from all Claims and the Liquidators' Claims, including any cross-claim or claim for contribution or indemnity.
- 6.1.9 The Non-Executive Directors will release GSMAL and its related Entities, the Directors and their Related Persons from all Claims.
- 6.1.10 Each of the Lead Plaintiffs for and on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all Group Members and each of the M+K Counterclaim Claimants and each of the plaintiffs by counterclaim to the Uplifted Proceedings agree that they will not bring or pursue, or procure that a third party bring or pursue, a Claim against GSMAL and its Related Entities and the Directors and their Related Persons and the Non-Executive Directors and their Related Persons.
- 6.1.11 Each of GSMAL and its Related Entities and the Directors and their Related Persons and the Non-Executive Directors and their Related Persons may plead this Deed as a bar or defence to any claim or action (including a claim for costs) brought by any of the Lead Plaintiffs, the Group Members or the M+K Counterclaim Claimants relating to a Claim.
- 6.1.12 The Group Proceedings will be dismissed with no order as to costs in so far as the Group Proceedings involve:
- 6.1.12.1 claims by Lead Plaintiffs and Group Members against GSMAL, GSF and the Directors;
 - 6.1.12.2 Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and the Directors against Lead Plaintiffs and Group Members;
 - 6.1.12.3 Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL, GSF, the Directors and the Non-Executive Directors against each other.
- 6.1.13 The counterclaims in the M+K Counterclaim Proceedings will be dismissed with no order as to costs in so far as they involve:
- 6.1.13.1 Claims against GSMAL, GSF and the Directors;
 - 6.1.13.2 Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and the Directors against M+K Counterclaim Claimants;
 - 6.1.13.3 Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL, GSF, the Directors and the Non-Executive Directors against each other.
- 6.1.14 Counterclaims in the Uplifted Proceedings will be dismissed and the Parties will release each other from all claims in respect of costs in relation to the Uplifted Proceedings in so far as these proceedings involve:
- 6.1.14.1 Claims against GSMAL, GSF and the Directors;
 - 6.1.14.2 Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL and the Directors against M+K Counterclaim Claimants;

- 6.1.14.3 Contribution Proceedings by GSMAL, GSF, the Directors and the Non-Executive Directors against each other.
- 6.1.15 For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in clauses 6.1.12, 6.1.13 or 6.1.14 affects the matters provided for in clauses 4.1.20.1, 4.1.21.2, 4.1.22.2 or 4.1.23.
- 6.1.16 The Parties will release each other from all claims in respect of costs in relation to the Other Proceedings.
- 6.1.17 The Section 6 Proceedings will be disposed of on the following terms:
 - 6.1.17.1 Proceeding No S189 of 2013 will be dismissed with each Party to pay its own costs; and
 - 6.1.17.2 the Parties will release each other in respect of all claims for costs arising from, and all previous costs orders made in the Section 6 Proceedings.

7. COURT APPROVAL

- 7.1 Within 14 days of the Date of Execution, the Lead Plaintiffs shall apply to the Supreme Court of Victoria for approval of the form and content of a notice to be sent to all Group Members informing them of:
 - 7.1.1 the provisions of this Deed;
 - 7.1.2 the Lead Plaintiffs' intention to apply for Settlement Approval;
 - 7.1.3 the right of Group Members to apply to be heard on the question of whether Settlement Approval should be granted.
- 7.2 At such time as is convenient to the Court, the Lead Plaintiffs shall apply for:
 - 7.2.1 Settlement Approval;
 - 7.2.2 an order pursuant to section 33ZF of the *Supreme Court Act 1986* (Vic) or otherwise to the effect that the Lead Plaintiffs have the authority of the Group Members to enter into and give effect to the Deed of Settlement and the transactions thereby contemplated.
- 7.3 At the hearing of the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval:
 - 7.3.1 the Lead Plaintiffs agree to:
 - 7.3.1.1 request and recommend that the Court grant Settlement Approval; and
 - 7.3.1.2 instruct their legal representatives to take all reasonable steps (consistent with the representatives' professional obligations) to obtain Settlement Approval.
 - 7.3.2 the Defendants agree to:
 - 7.3.2.1 support the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval; and

- 7.3.2.2 instruct each of their legal representatives to take all reasonable steps (consistent with the representatives' professional obligations) to support the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval.
- 7.3.3 the Non-Executive Directors agree to neither oppose nor consent to the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval.
- 7.4 The parties to this Deed undertake to use their best endeavours to progress the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval expeditiously and to have the application for Settlement Approval listed for hearing within 10 weeks of the Date of Execution.
- 7.5 Within 14 days of the Date of Execution, the Liquidators shall apply to the Supreme Court of Victoria for orders pursuant to sections 477(2A) and 477(2B) of the Act including, for the avoidance of doubt, the orders referred to in clause 2.1.2.
- 7.6 The Parties agree to use their best endeavours to have the Liquidators' application for orders under sections 477(2A) and 477(2B) of the Act, referred to in clause 7.5, heard no later than the hearing of the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval and to be made returnable before the same judge presiding over the Lead Plaintiffs' application for Settlement Approval.

8. DISPOSAL OF PROCEEDINGS

- 8.1 The Parties agree that within 7 days of Settlement Approval the Parties will take all reasonable and appropriate steps to have orders entered in the Proceedings in accordance with clauses 4.1.20, 4.1.21 and 4.1.22 above.
- 8.2 The Parties agree that upon Settlement Approval and the Scheme of Arrangement becoming effective, the Parties will, as soon as is reasonably practicable take all reasonable and appropriate steps to have orders entered in the Proceedings in accordance with clauses 6.1.12, 6.1.13, 6.1.14, 6.1.16 and 6.1.17 above.

9. FORD RECOVERY DEED AND SCOTT WYND RECOVERY DEED

- 9.1 To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms of this Deed relating to the settlement as between Ford and Javelin and the terms of the Ford Recovery Deed between Ford and Javelin, the terms of the Ford Recovery Deed will prevail over the terms of this Deed but only in so far as those terms relate to the settlement between Ford and Javelin.
- 9.2 To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms of this Deed relating to the settlement between Scott Wynd Enterprises Pty Ltd as trustee for S & J Wynd Family Trust (ABN 92 577 437 245) and the BEN Parties and the terms of the Scott Wynd Recovery Deed, the terms of the Scott Wynd Recovery Deed will prevail over the terms of this Deed but only in so far as those terms relate to the settlement between Scott Wynd Enterprises Pty Ltd as trustee for S & J Wynd Family Trust (ABN 92 577 437 245) and the BEN Parties.

10. LIQUIDATORS' CLAIMS AND EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS

- 10.1 For the avoidance of any doubt, save for clauses 4.1.14, 4.1.16, 4.1.18, 4.1.19 and 6.1.8, nothing in this Deed is intended to and nor should it be construed as affecting, prejudicing or in any way qualifying:
- 10.1.1 the Great Southern Companies' and the Liquidators' rights to prosecute the Liquidators' Claims;

- 10.1.2 the Directors' rights to defend and/or bring cross claims in the Liquidators' Claims including but not limited to claims against the Great Southern Companies, the Liquidators and or each other and or the Directors' rights to defend and/or bring cross claims against the Great Southern Companies, the Liquidators and or each other in any proceedings commenced against the Directors;
- 10.1.3 the liabilities of GSMAL and its Related Bodies Corporate in respect of unpaid employee entitlements.
- 10.2 The Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in this Deed alters, adds to, detracts from, varies, amends, waives, releases or in any way changes or affects any right, obligation or liability howsoever arising that the Great Southern Companies, the Liquidators and the Directors had amongst themselves immediately prior to the execution of this Deed in respect of the Liquidators' Claims. For the avoidance of doubt, the Directors reserve all of their rights to defend or object to any, or any amendments to any, claim, cause of action or allegation being brought or made by the Liquidators in any of the Liquidators' Claims including but not limited to the right to bring an application for summary dismissal or to strike out on any ground including without limitation on the basis that the claim, cause of action or allegation or the claim, cause of action or allegation as amended, is statute barred and or not within the scope of the Writs filed in the Liquidators' Claims.

11. LIQUIDATORS' LIABILITY

- 11.1 Each of the parties acknowledge:
- 11.1.1 that it is not contracting with the Liquidators personally under this Deed; and
- 11.1.2 that to the maximum extent permitted by law the Liquidators are not personally liable on any basis for the performance of GSMAL's obligations under this Deed or for any act, matter or thing arising out of or in connection with this Deed.
- 11.2 Subject to clause 10, the parties will not:
- 11.2.1 sue any Liquidator or any Liquidators' Representative; or
- 11.2.2 commence or permit to be commenced in their name, or continue any Claim or proceedings against any Liquidator or Liquidators' Representative of any nature whatsoever and in any way related to any matter or thing arising in connection with this Deed.
- 11.3 For the purposes of section 56 of the *Property Law Act 1958* (Vic), the parties intend by this clause 11, to confer a benefit on the Liquidators.

12. NO ADMISSION OF LIABILITY

- 12.1 None of the Parties admit, save for the admissions in 4.1.4 to 4.1.9 (inclusive) above, liability by entering into this Deed or giving effect to the terms of this Deed.

13. COVENANT BY M+K

- 13.1 Subject to clause 13.2, on and from the date of this Deed, M+K agrees not to act, represent or otherwise assist any person in the commencement of any further proceeding in any jurisdiction against the BEN Parties and/or their Related Entities or Javelin and/or its Related Entities in respect of, arising out of, or in connection with the contents of or the facts giving

rise to, the PDSs, the Loan Agreements, the Schemes, the allegations made in or the facts giving rise to each of the Proceedings and/or any matter connected with or arising from the operations of any one or more of the Great Southern Companies.

- 13.2 The covenant in clause 13.1 shall cease to apply if the conditions precedent in clause 2.1 are not satisfied. For the purposes of this sub-clause, the conditions precedent in clause 2.1 shall be taken not to have been satisfied on the date on which the Court refuses an application for Settlement Approval in accordance with clause 7.
- 13.3 Subject to clause 13.4, on and from the date of this Deed, M+K agrees not to act, represent or otherwise assist any person in the commencement of any further proceeding in any jurisdiction against GSMAL, its Related Entities, the Directors, their Related Persons, the Non-Executive Directors, their Related Persons, and/or the Liquidators in respect of, arising out of, or in connection with the contents of or the facts giving rise to, the PDSs, the Loan Agreements, the Schemes, the allegations made in or the facts giving rise to each of the Proceedings and/or any matter connected with or arising from the operations of any one or more of the Great Southern Companies.
- 13.4 The covenant in clause 13.3 shall cease to apply if, and on and from the date on which, the Supreme Court of Victoria refuses to approve a Scheme of Arrangement propounded in accordance with clause 3.

14. NON- DISPARAGEMENT

- 14.1 Subject to clause 14.2 and any other matter arising from or connected with the Proceedings, each Party severally promises to each of the other Parties to this Agreement not to Disparage the Parties and their Related Entities or Related Persons or any of them in respect of or in connection with:
- 14.1.1 the facts, matters and circumstances the subject of the Proceedings;
 - 14.1.2 the facts, matters and circumstances giving rise to the Proceedings;
 - 14.1.3 the conduct or settlement of the Proceedings;
 - 14.1.4 the entering into of this Agreement and the Deed of Settlement; or
 - 14.1.5 any other matter arising from or connected with the Proceedings.
- 14.2 This clause does not apply to a person giving evidence in Court.

15. COSTS

- 15.1 Except as provided for in this Deed each of the parties to this Deed will bear their own costs and expenses (including legal costs and expenses) in relation to the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Deed and its implementation.

16. WAIVER

- 16.1 No right under this Deed is waived or deemed to be waived except by notice in writing by the party to this Deed waiving the right. In particular, a party to this Deed does not waive its rights under this Deed because it grants an extension of time or other forbearance to another party.

16.2 A waiver by a party to this Deed under clause 16.1 of this Deed does not prejudice the party's rights in respect of any subsequent breach of this Deed by any other party to this Deed.

17. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND REPRESENTATION

17.1 Each party to this Deed acknowledges that:

17.1.1 it enters into this Deed fully and voluntarily on the basis of its own information and investigation; and

17.1.2 it is aware that it, its legal advisers or other agents or advisers may discover facts different from or in addition to the facts it now knows or believes to be true with respect to the subject matter of this Deed; and

17.1.3 subject to clause 10, it fully, finally, absolutely and forever settles the Proceedings according to the provisions of this Deed.

18. ENTIRE DEED

18.1 Except as expressly provided in this Deed, this Deed constitutes the sole and entire agreement between the parties to this Deed in respect of the subject matter of this Deed and no warranties, representation, guarantees, or other terms and conditions not contained, recorded or expressly referred to in this Deed shall be of any force or effect.

18.2 Without limiting the generality of the preceding clause, each party to this Deed warrants that in entering into this Deed it has not relied upon, or otherwise been caused to act by, any act or omission, representation, statement or other conduct of the other party to this Deed or agent of or adviser to any other party to this Deed apart from any matter expressly recorded in this Deed.

19. EXECUTION OF SEPARATE DOCUMENTS

19.1 This Deed is properly executed if each party to it executes and delivers either this document or an identical document. In the latter case, the Deed takes effect when the last of the identical documents is executed and delivered.

19.2 To the extent that an M&K Counterclaimant does not execute and deliver this document or an identical document, this Deed takes effect between the other parties to this Deed and the references to "parties" are to be interpreted accordingly

20. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

20.1 This Agreement is governed by the law in force in the State of Victoria.

20.2 Save for the express purposes provided for in clause 5.19, each party to this Deed irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction in the State of Victoria and courts of appeal from them in respect of any proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. Each party to this Deed irrevocably waives any objection to the venue of any legal process in these courts on the basis that the process has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

21. GST AND CAPITAL GAINS TAX

- 21.1 Any monies to be paid under this Agreement constitute an out of court settlement and are not subject to GST and are exclusive of Capital Gains Tax.
- 21.2 If GST is assessed by the Australian Taxation Office pursuant to the GST Act to be due and payable on any monies to be paid under this Agreement, those monies are inclusive of GST and will not be increased for any GST payable on any supply between the parties to this Deed.
- 21.3 If Capital Gains Tax or income tax is assessed by the Australian Taxation Office to be due and payable on any monies to be paid under this Agreement, those monies are inclusive of Capital Gains Tax or income tax and will not be increased for any Capital Gains Tax or income tax payable.

SCHEDULE 1: M+K COUNTERCLAIM PROCEEDINGS

SCI 2010 00759 (Clarke)	SCI 2011 06354 (Seymour)	SCI 2011 06322 (Vickery & Anor)
SCI 2010 00758 (P.Lathouras)	SCI 2011 06324 (Bathurst)	SCI 2011 06320 (Weightman)
SCI 2010 00761 (N.Lathouras)	SCI 2011 06807 (D. van Schilt)	SCI 2012 03772 (Gordon)
SCI 2010 00757 (Wilson)	SCI 2011 06825 (F. van Schilt)	SCI 2012 00544 (Lopes & Ors)
SCI 2011 05932 (Ford)	SCI 2011 06834 (Thirty-Third J.A.F. & Ors)	SCI 2012 04592 (Twenty Sixth Taljan)
SCI 2011 06321 (Wells)	SCI 2011 06341 (Nichol & Anor)	SCI 2012 05470 (Sajkov)
SCI 2011 06331 (Sugumaran & Anor)	SCI 2011 06368 (I.Cook)	SCI 2012 01769 (Proweir)
SCI 2011 06332 (Liddle)	SCI 2011 06359 (A.Cook)	SCI 2010 04763 (Scott Wynd Enterprises)
SCI 2011 06335 (Rajalingapandian)	SCI 2011 06344 (Kenny)	SCI 2011 05665 (Cannon)
SCI 2010 00760 (Adams)		

SCHEDULE 2: BENDIGO AND ADELAIDE BANK LIMITED ENTITIES

ABL CUSTODIAN SERVICES PTY LTD ACN 097 889 720 IN ITS OWN CAPACITY AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE ABL PORTFOLIO FUNDING TRUST 2007-1 AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE LIGHTHOUSE TRUST NO 7

ABL NOMINEES PTY LTD ACN 106 756 521 IN ITS OWN CAPACITY AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE LIGHTHOUSE TRUST NO 7 AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE LIGHTHOUSE TRUST NO 11 AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE LIGHTHOUSE TRUST NO 12 AND IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF THE LIGHTHOUSE TRUST NO 14.

PIRIE STREET HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED (FORMERLY ADELAIDE BANK LIMITED)
ACN 061 461 550

SCHEDULE 3: GREAT SOUTHERN COMPANIES

B. M. Pty Limited (In Liquidation)	009 362 350
Beagle Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	009 280 728
Beagle Management Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	009 280 791
Great Southern Almond Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	122 130 652
Great Southern Cattle Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	113 922 642
Great Southern Cattle Managers Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	113 922 660
Great Southern Export Company Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	113 408 549
Great Southern Finance Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	009 235 143
Great Southern Forestry NT Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	084 646 435
Great Southern HVT Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	123 433 778
Great Southern Land Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	087 074 093
Great Southern Limited (Receivers & Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation)	052 046 536
Great Southern Managers Pty Limited (In Liquidation)	058 213 791
Great Southern Managers Australia Limited (Receivers & Managers Appointed (In Liquidation)	083 825 405
Great Southern Olive Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	111 092 374
Great Southern Olive Processing Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	128 547 437
Great Southern Olives Company Limited (In Liquidation)	121 381 208
Great Southern Pine Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	087 353 820
Great Southern Property Holdings Limited (Receivers & Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation)	121 245 047
Great Southern Property Managers Limited (Receivers & Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation)	108 409 641
Great Southern Securities Pty Limited (In Liquidation)	009 283 621
Great Southern Vineyard Holdings Pty Ltd (Receivers & Managers Appointed) (In Liquidation)	107 020 191
GSPT Debenture Holdings Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	121 220 273
Hampton Securities Australia Pty Limited (In Liquidation)	062 193 597
Main Camp Enterprises Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	134 260 889
Pensyl Constructions Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	107 516 012
Pensyl Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)	108 588 389
Sylvatech Limited (In Liquidation)	073 019 093
Sylvatech Securities Limited (In Liquidation)	100 797 475

SCHEDULE 4: M+K CLIENTS

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
184066	Brodie, Simon	G45400
184078	Serpanchy, Kevin	G20503
184068	Lau, Vicki M	G40982
184163	Perrior, Stephen	G22925
184180	Kreis, Keir C	G23725
184229	Perrior, Paul A	G22980
184174	Perrior, Peter	G23102
184188	Bulloch, Kevin G	G45838
184213	Murdoch, Donald Keith	G18038
184218	Rosairo, Brad	G17118
184184	McLennan, John	G25984;G33771;G33775
184198	Kell, Peter & Heather	G30402;G44274
184312	Dyson, Therese M	G23644
184307	Regan, Peter J	
184317	Angele, Mirko & Diana	G23824;G35129
184316	Fourez, Xavier	G45397
184269	Smith, Janice M	G42249
184320	Chandler, John G	G28045
184311	Duke, Jennifer J	G43810
184330	Treble, Sonya	G16949
184333	Harris, Kathryn	G24588
184331	Kennerley, Ian A	G23655
184319	Whaling, Delwyn	G34546
184334	Pluck, Anthony & Claire	G32523;G43376
184343	Lorraway, David & Suzie	G24100;G34507
184323	Eddy, Mary L	G24888;G24823
184290	McDonald, Richard G	G20125
184324	Birch, Gloria Robyn	G41620
184308	Carlaw, Peter & Helen	G39995;G39086
184328	Broderick, Michael	G25521
184339	Giles, Michael W	G34986
184482	Rice, Glenn	G12521
184609	Steinhardt, Darren & Stephanie	G22434
184611	Bowyer, Ashley	G45098
184640	Sue, Arthur H	G39018
184645	Morgan, Andrew	
184577	Shuter, Melanie	G38600
184634	Willetts, Clinton & Rebecca G	G29509
184572	Apps, Geoffrey C	G26229
184623	Bailey, Richelle & Adam	G39926;G39925
184630	McArthur, Todd	G45182
184624	Jennings, Walter	G37570
184627	Foden, Stephan	G32864
184644	Haw, Christopher S	G36608
184638	Haynes, Gary & Fiona S	G45412;G45418
184588	Hogan, Brendan	G31251
184642	Sysak, Janusz A	G25392

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
184633	Knowles, Elisabeth	G42830
184641	Campbell, Stuart V	G21900;G23341
184585	Bulow, John W	G42691
184632	Whiteford, Robert H	G38980
184639	Whitaker, Milton K	G23793
184625	Hatch, Shane	G38396
184631	Donaldson, Robert & Dianne A	G22490
184637	Hewett, Craig	G25417
184615	Kitchen, Mark	G40293
184636	Lyll, Donald G	G31159
184591	Lee, Susan L	G31787;G31788
184635	Gibson, James	G31335
184646	Hayes, Michael A	G39378
184567	Gorman, Damien	G26777
184586	Hart, Anneke E	G41999
184628	De Luca, Claude & Lucy	G43384
184643	Kyogle Building Supplies	G39092
184629	Townsend, Greg	G43789
184663	Perrior, Graham J	G22926
184677	Heinrich, Daphne	
184661	Marselos, Stephen P	G32039
184685	Rawle, Peter J	G04455
184676	Matthews, Lincoln & Rebecca T	G45467;G37566
184678	Schenk, Nola J	G19997
184790	Crane, Paul	G24600
184786	Hendry, Neil S	G39947
184796	Maniatakis, Rena & Eliah	G20258
184729	Willmore, John G	G42380
184741	Onton & Erlynne, Linda & Peter	G29613;G37226
184791	Kropp, Shane L	G30261
184797	Sysak, Jean	G37326
184792	Johns, David W	G32605
184723	Loe, Geoff & Joan	G27001;G32261;G32267
184793	Woolman, Richard	G43025
184794	Jaipurwala, Shabana A	G29542
184788	Corbitt, Catherine	G42551
184787	Smithall, Kevin J	G19516
184798	Rowan, Peter & Jacqueline	G26718;G26763
184795	Groves, Kevin & Kathleen	G36701;G36702
184799	Tran & Ear, My & Ty	G44018
184870	Pugh, James & Vanessa	G41767;G41771
184906	Wells, Lynette R	G23976
184911	Rees, Geoffrey & Ann Carmel	G36160;G38109
184864	Walker, Colin & Gail	G21481
184891	Howard, Anthony	
184902	Swiec, Farron	G39847
184904	Murray, Christopher	G23130
184909	Cincotta, Steven P	G19710
184908	Swaddling, Lynda	G32761

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
184903	McLauchlan, Jennifer A	G40277
184907	McCready, David	G41009
184892	Saleeba, Monique	G38621
184889	Bird, John & Lola A	G28236
184894	Hacker, Jamie	G21938
184901	Krielaart, Prusicima	G35327
184858	Mead, Grigor S	G30277
184910	Fossey, Dulcie J	G37479
184897	Psarianos, Dimitra	G07297
184905	Murphy, Brendan T	G46367
184893	Wilson, Rodney I	G44398
184871	Parker, Daamon	G43481
184895	Yassa, Peter & Sharon	G42079;G42108
184913	Nettleton, Sabina	G43663
184915	Polivnick, Rael & Sandra	G41509
185146	White, Jasmin	G43465
184860	Terello Pty Ltd atf Blasi Superannuation	
185039	Bell, Peter B	G24896
185051	Nadia David Pty Ltd Atf Natoli Family Trust	G39142
185073	Land, Malcolm	G26440
185097	P. Allen Investments Pty Ltd	G55941;G35119;G37278;G44281
185129	Campbell, Alan J	G00778
185131	Deluca, Anthony & Diana	
185140	Ventura, Giuseppe & Angela	G44337;G17760
185144	Buckland, Peter D	G14430
185147	Rynvis, Lindsay & Helen	G43062
185150	Bennett, Gerard	G25394
185152	Sharpe, Barry J	G32694
185145	Clark, Annett G	G21588
185135	Tsigaris, Vasilios	G38494
185132	Baker-West, Darren J	G43134
185124	Skoulllos, Michael	G45619
185091	Taylor & Mohun, David & Sue	G42812;G42836
185083	Orrico, Claudio	G44322
185037	Spurgin, Mark	G29334
185126	Canham, Ian	G18081
185080	White, Penelope	G36855
185134	McClintock, Leanne M	G25974
185079	Sproul, Matt & Niamh	G43897
185068	Rogers, Trevor R	G04602
185115	Alvaro, Ilario & Angela	G46099
185088	Verga, Joe & Nadia	G43087
185153	Pitt, Jeffrey	G24652
185055	Kerr, Peter R	G37251
185108	Mountseer, Barbara Y	G40328
185035	Abraham, Graeme R	G31733

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
185089	Burren, Brian	G37233
185143	Matthews, John & Barbara	G37631;G30832
185077	Treweek, Phillip	G36260
185100	Mathews, Scott	G27509
185031	Irwin, Paul G	G38870
185092	Cope, Gavin J	G40430
185086	Lee, Cameron A	G42121
185133	Papadopoulos & Sutton, Socrates & Annabe	G43674
185138	Mora, Anna L	G35013
185065	Priddle's Transport Pty Ltd	G25270
185149	Jones, Dawn L	G35480
185142	Birch, Paul	G18000
185141	Swarts, Henry J	G35528
185154	Smith, Carol A	G06966;G35210
185136	AA & MP Pty Ltd atf A & M Alvaro Family	G43691
185137	Wall, Philip & Jeanette	G40062;G40064
185064	Kelly, Paul & Susan	G25084;G25087
185148	Mort, Michael & Cheryl	G38127;G45456;G45466
185090	Mountford, Dean & Jenny	G22108;G23781
185151	Ventura, Domenic	G39882
185139	Alvaro, Giuseppe & Anna	G39611
185033	Hosking, Michelle	G22758
185105	Mahmood, Mazhar	G29758
185047	Stone, Stephen	G33305
185093	Malady, Janice G	G18245
185220	Bexon, Steven	G44029
185242	Barwick, Robert & Rosalynd K	G14718
185240	Swift, Guy	G25552
185244	Gigliotti, Frank	G39421
185227	P & E Investments Pty Ltd	G45549
185236	Anderson, Carmel N	G33417
185239	Edelsten, Geoffrey	G45362
185219	Brinkies, Leanne	G31286
185249	Hilton, Len & Amanda	G21808;G36540
185222	Ali, Galib N	G14045
185256	Hussain, Mohammed & Mariam	G43687
185247	Lavey, Kerrie	G42289
185224	Hawkins, Richard	G10403
185335	Burnham, Bruce & Gay	G24848
185336	Moore, Brendan & Jillian R	G13974;G25857
185338	Buckham, Margaret M	G18365
185295	Hanna, John & Sandra	G44330
185332	Goffe, Robyn M	G42002
185331	Rosato, Nadia	G39143
185326	Jewell, Brian & Margot	G25282
185273	Cuce, John	G42103
185337	Della Torre, Karen	G25850

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
185328	Willatt, Beverley	G37484
185327	McEwan, Ian	G43286
185296	De Lucia, Giovanni & Bianca	G39228
185329	Talarico, Vittorio & Anastasia	G39901
185334	Browne, Paul	G42863
185333	Cetinich, Murray	G42665
185330	Rowlands, Eric N	G16811
185391	Sullivan, Allan	G37197
185362	Forster, Jennifer	G43395
185395	Aitken, Peter & Jennifer A	G11397
185394	Waldron, Grant D	G38212
185396	Panella, Maria & Ennio	G22811
185393	Sykes, Wakefield R	G29433
185496	Fruitbat Nominees Pty Ltd	
185483	Favlow Pty Ltd	G11298
185532	Brockhurst, Robert J	G44931
185518	Robinson, Kevin J	
185520	De Run, Arleen	G39288
185534	Kidd, Peter	
185535	McDonald, Perry J	G20405
185536	Santamaria, Brendan	G23228
185539	Moore, Patricia D	
185540	Penev, Emil	G19483
185541	Sutton, Frank G	G34162;G36968
185543	Agius, Erika	G32356
185547	Ruggiero, Saverio & Maria	G17236
185517	Smith, Paul	G31740
185531	Woodcroft-Brown, Allen R	G42897
185525	Tanner, Stephen	G30919
185523	Whitley & Bohlmann, Justin & Tanya M	G43300;G43302
185530	Makin, Andrew	G22608
185529	Guagas, Sophie & Katherine	G45850
185538	Conlan, Siew L	G43567
185542	Mathews, Peter	G22735
185533	Cash, John S	G32631
185524	Perez, Jose & Magdalena	G33606;G33609
185526	Hancock & Fitzpatrick, Richard & Marilyn	G42704;G38143
185528	Bone, Garry J	G43304
185546	Tolesnik, Boris	G43156
185522	Windle, Barry J	G41087
185537	Pettinato & Paoletti, Gaetano & Bruna	G38496;G43284
185544	Liosatos, Con	G46074
185545	White, Larry & Carla	G37497;G37498
185527	Genders, Warren	G44306
185521	Sajkov, Dimitar	G21529;G21530;G38134;G45731

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
185552	Jacobsen, Walter	G42666
185566	Wallace, Robert M	
185596	Mills, Allan & Carol	G07979
185556	Mossop, Jeremy	G34109
185559	Bilmay Pty Ltd	G40090
185619	Kelly & Hooper, Andrea & Peter	G32574;G38030
185561	Thormar Holdings Pty Ltd	G19540;G22114
185563	Wettstein, Antony	G14145
185668	McDonald, Broderick	G20418
185669	Myrteza, Dukos	G44321
185675	Mackay, Scott	G29320
185677	Brown, Darlene J	G43911
185636	Clark, Wayne & Nadia	G43996;G43997
185654	Fogarty, Damian	G23153
185665	Curry, David	G42222
185648	Verhoogt, Michael	G42674
185390	Regan, John & Kathleen	G32904
185646	Penzo, Renato & Janice	G17707;G44341
185657	Paull, Ross	G29167
185750	Carmichael, Maurice & Yvonne	G26348
185709	Silver, Rebekah	G27388
185758	Le Cornu, Geoffrey J	G18144
185735	Freeman, Brian	G31648
185756	Cunningham, Carol M	G29358
185726	Arnot, Timothy N	G43438
185702	Barker, Frank & Rebecca S	G20554
185712	Hickey, Stephen	G21302
185759	Bentley, Sybil	G41589
185816	Elcock, John M	
185817	Lean Thinking Pty Ltd	
185820	Gorman, Michael B	
185847	Torrance, Martin & Michelle	G12548
185856	Ferbrache, Michael P	G31236
185837	Townsend, Roy W	G17407
185850	George, Walter & Lisa	G37831
185840	Tabacco, Sebastian	G42118
185825	Carrington, David & Gisela J	G40260
185839	Trotman, Bradley S	G17663
185943	Smyth, Kurt	G46160
185043	Abell, Neville & Dorethy	G20255
185937	Simpson, Les	G19888
185952	Dean, Robin & Janice	
185933	Neal, Ian	G24442
185931	Macdonald, John L	G46216
185951	Barbalaco, Giuseppe & Catherine	G44343
185928	Mulholland, Paul	G40923
185915	Davenport, Geoff	G37978
185938	Avelino, Maria L	G45178
185953	Yates, Greg	G43073

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
185934	Marshall, Ian R	G20093
185932	Colclough, Timothy J	G35726
185945	Corowa Fertilizers Pty Ltd	G45583
185861	Glyndwr, Gregory R	G41153
185948	Nadugo, Alicia	G42686
185889	Kitin, Nick & Lydia	G37868;G37874
185875	Mathers, Isabella & Rodney	G45752;G40902
185939	White, Michael S	G43619
185843	Anderson & Hunt, Graham Douglas & Larissa Jane	G34110;G34112
185975	Peterson, Suzanne	
185988	Walsh, Shane & Mary-Anne	G31858
185960	Greathead, Andrew & Denise Anne	G38743;G42895;G43316
185964	Eales, John J	G01542
185966	Kinnell, Robert L	G14127
185974	Williams, Jeffrey & Anne	G12956
185983	Blacklock-Reed, Jillian D	G17632
185984	Pollitt, Malcolm	G23448
185986	Coleman, Barbara J	G18805
186013	Russell, Clive M	G24292
186038	CLM Civil & Environmental Engineering Se	G41170
185985	Rault, Richard	G21116
186032	Smith, Raymond & Lynn	G22830
186028	Fitness, Roy V	G39355
185965	Abbey, Robert	G40458
185987	Wright, Peter A	G35885
185958	Hutchinson, Laraine & Maxwell	G19321;G19319
186036	Dawson, Christopher & Helen	G44196
185981	Burns, Paul J	G42929
186030	Bell, David R	G38215
185977	Siegersma, Richard	G17132
185979	Marwick, Harold & Yvonne	G25812;G29390
186014	Norris, Craig & Samantha	G44456
185991	Daly, Ken	G27337
186022	Keegan, Graeme & Wendy	G45878;G45879
185994	Cameron, Angus R	G21950
185971	Corthals, Michael	G28389
186025	Hadfield, Steven & Nerida	G31579;G31587;G37193
186008	Edwards, Michael W	G34967
186037	Kempoosit, Clarita	G42687
185990	Macciocca, David	G39305
186016	Tartaglia, Salvatore	G44336
185968	Mewes, James	G31838
186033	Bohannan, Hamish	G36333
186051	Dean, Mark & Margaret	
186054	Allsopp, Rhonda	G39195
186063	Burke, Brian	G14475

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
186173	Wardlaw, Michael	G16508
186175	Wardlaw, Neil B	G16345
186176	Wardlaw, Donald & Mary	G14530;G19899
186199	Richter, Peter J	G25131
186191	Martin, Gordon & Robyn	G45703;G44387
186200	Anderson, Jan	G13081
186220	Atkins, Warren K	G06766
186222	Don, Kenneth	G34472
186239	De Filippis, Pasqualino	
186274	McCartney, Robert & Julienne	G20398
186226	Gunson, Clive	G22115
186225	Donovan, Russell J	G33171
186271	Misuraca, Vince	G39890;G43288
186246	Federico, Carlo	G43676
186219	Petchell, Daniel	G39444
186201	Hartney, David J	G33236
186230	Fletcher, Richard E	G22603
186215	Hooites, Paul and Annette	G32759;G38692
186233	Daniels, Neville & Teresa	G23683;G44261
186217	McGill, Lorraine & Terry	G25788;G25801
186243	Thirty-Third J.A.F. Pty Ltd	G20912
186343	Haddow, Ronald J	G34111
186359	Oliver, Trevor C	G29619;G39940
186291	Jonas, Les	G37391
186315	Macauley, Russell & Tracey	
186320	Beatty, Robert	G26653
186327	Griffin, Noel & Judith	G12558
186344	Weller, Phillip H	G19910
186349	Maroulis Constructions Pty Ltd	
186353	Fowler, Paul G	
186355	Rigby, Mark A	G11254
186368	Rudkin, Robert	G21546
186332	Frijters, Michael & Marina	G01861;G08605
186360	O'Neill & D'Alessandro, Patrick & Elena	G42187
186366	Intech Engineering Pty Ltd	G22799
186326	Jones, Bruce & Ellen	G35041;G37147
186346	Bennett, Andrew D	G23701
186325	Bishop, Rosaria & Graham	G39369
186329	Ranellone, Antonio	G43668
186350	Gianoncelli, Bruno	G20965
186354	Sunderland, Jeffrey & Marjorie	G15672
186278	Regan, Lia C	G17604
186352	Grimley, Kylie	G43883
186365	Williams, Adrian Trent	G23248
186347	Goodall, Beverley R	G26330
186294	Culpan, Raymond K	G27773
186335	Slape, Kym	G19229
186339	Bodycoat, Ty	G42856
186300	Harkness, Martin E	G30212;G35611

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
186323	Henssler, Colin & Hazel	G16707;G24349
186299	Pearse, Donald C	G39653
186358	McLean, Kevin	G38468
186322	Gork, Lisa	G40617
186367	Adams, Steven G	G39382
186356	Power, Phillip & Julie	G32335
186351	Lesslie, Helen	G38830
186348	Glick, Michael	G24604
186363	Meek, Peter	G17617
186364	Satill, Trevor	G36737
186362	WA Mine World Pty Ltd	G25306
186370	Lepro, Guiseppe	G23400;G35104;G45717
186311	Forbes, Duncan A	G32940
186396	Gangemi, Peter and Loredana	G25486;G25487;G38895
186399	Carroll, Sean	G22123
186393	Kealley, Kevin	G38243
186372	Briggs, Robert N	G25954
186411	Smith, Neil Russell	G24371
186371	Park, Merlene A	G46337
186402	Keevers, Geoffrey R	G27740
186391	Higgins, Sophie	G39327
186408	Walker, Kenneth (deceased) & Maree	G30344
186403	Wong, Roland	G37885
186476	Holt, Raymond & Diane	G26522;G28305;G36570;G38544
186478	Garland, John D	G19663
186528	Macpherson, David R	
186529	Ross, William A	G17161
186482	Morgan, Robert M	G42713
186453	Alexander, Brian & Margaret	G43254;G43253
186470	Smith, Albert E	G31849
186473	Pinny, Carla	G23482
186469	Goudge, Michaela	G37214
186536	Fazzolari, Nick	G10873;G21208
186534	Edwards, John S	G27552
186481	Smith, Shane	G29603
186541	Everett, Jonathan P	G29448
186532	Richardson, James A	G46229
186457	Sterich, Gilbert	G43684
186450	Luhrs, Dean & Leanne	G19293
186487	Panhuisen, Julie & Christopher	G43275
186548	Barrett, Ross & Yvonne	G44896
186466	Garro, Anthony V	G44333
186475	David, Ashley	G23748
186486	Viney, Michael	G39408
186675	Buttery, Denis A	G30542;G30541

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
186624	Moore, Geoffrey N	
186629	Rutherford, Simon	
186641	Sheedy, Errol & Nanette	G33501
186644	Davies, David J	G45859
186646	Crosse, Russell	G15284
186661	Kelly, Michelle	G21500
186665	Kellar, Gary R	
186667	Bowman, Alison G	G30863
186586	Pillar, Trevor Roy	G23545
186552	Earle, Ian	G17439
186640	Wakefield, Simon	G22088
186632	Tangimetua, Tangimetua	G32479
186634	Hughes, Vincent J	G39946
186549	Fuller, Jennifer M	G24318
186604	MJ Edwards Pty Ltd	G17060
186671	Jones, Noel & Jeanette S	G37837;G37838
186556	ABS Capital Pty Ltd	G36433
186602	Wilder, Rob	G32827
186582	Humphries, Jeffrey & Roslyn	G30874;G44995
186628	Morrison, Ian Ray & Jean Ann	G26386;G26388
186564	Abikhair, Darren	G31185
186593	Acebay Enterprises Pty Ltd	G27230
186591	Laird, Ian & Michelle	G31599
186551	McLeish, Graham & Margaret R	G23651;G32855
186599	Bell, Wendy	G43154
186672	Doyle, Darryl	G31760
186649	Thomas, Jonathan	G33599
186595	Bento, George	G43678
186554	Abikhair, Mark	G31414
186639	Kirkwood, Timothy	G43252
186635	Mariajoseph, George	G39304
186568	Rynne, Gregory D	G25819
186589	Murr, Kylie A	G41656
186689	Fairwin Holdings Pty Ltd (Linaker Family)	G42690
186550	Jonsson, Darren	G42037
186625	Knox, Daniel	G39370
186673	Spargo, Sarah J	G22136
186572	Walliss, Peter & Kathryn	G33586;G33585;G33579
186621	Cvek, Marijan & Grozdana	G43383
186734	Green, Steve & Karen	
186790	Schubert, Leon	
186726	Vaxfield Pty Ltd	G19884
186740	Bolton, Lynette A	
186757	Nash, Richard & Elizabeth	G18899;G22690
186793	Taylor, Denis & Glenda	G31920;G39122
186787	Moore, Ian	G43497
186762	Steel, Nikki	G37360
186788	Munchenberg, Suzanne	G25639

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
186739	Miller, Berneice	G28142
186737	Snyder, Ron	G44601
186723	Saleh, Hatem	G45494
186733	Rutledge, Diane M	G15879
186741	Narasimhan, Srinivasan	G31863
186716	Barker, John E	G26067;G27216
186769	Coleman & Rispin, Michael & Kirsty	G36258;G19785
186736	Betts, Keith	G33965
186782	Donohoe, Wayne & Patricia	G25276;G25279
186751	Field, Timothy & Leeanne	G39057
186730	Oliver, Nicola J	G39278
186735	Keenan, Anthony W	G31759
186786	Gargan, Ben	G43011
186718	Davies, Andrew J	G29283
186720	Cotton, Kinsey L	G46109
186738	Vandersluys, Jeffrey A	G35859
186721	Cornish, Peter & Sue	G44245;G44248
186752	Betts, Graham & Melissa	G43549;G43679
186749	De'Ambrosis, Brian J	G26501;G40137
186724	Nash & Pursglove, Karen & Ross	G26508;G44381
186755	Mrocki, Leon & Harry	G30535;G30536
186784	Anderson, Michael	G33602
186792	Moore, John & Toniann	G12296;G41980
186742	Millington, Harvey W	G43490
186885	Park, Terrance	
186812	Bisset, Mark	
186816	Kither, Robert & Leanne	G24224
186880	Marshall, Graeme & Marilyn W	G29854
186824	Lawrence, Peter	G29590
186809	Anderson, Monica	G41616
186857	Kennedy, John S	G24540
186842	Bell, Jillian S	G29378
186804	Donkin, Sean	G43301;G38782
186886	Millard, Daniel M	G44237
185737	Hancock, Graham M	G39412
186819	Thorogood, Neil D	G23514
186832	Paulele Pty Ltd (Rick Slater)	G38924
186866	Domigan & Bannister, Wayne & Fiona	G42330;G42331
186818	Hellmuth, Allan V	G22576
186826	Male, Felice & Sarah	G42982
186828	Kelly, Raymond & Kathleen (RB & KM Kelly)	G25424
186798	Mihelakis, John	G33194
186803	Fenech, Jason & Janice	G42916
186817	Hadfield, Robert	G39019
186822	Whitworth, Raymond J	G38918
186815	Stretton, Steven	G32847

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
186846	Rich, Roger	G10622;G45275
186836	Wallace Electrical Contractors Pty Ltd	G35382;G45656;G39808
186801	Johnston & Bratton	G29795;G29798
186887	Fairbrother, Gary & Suzanne	G24737;G33847;G33886
186800	Mouglalis, Michel & Julie	G40922
186878	Danielle Hahn, Outdoor Experience Austra	G41287;G41427;G46355
186873	Bambach & Whitehorn, Karen & John	G46355;G40973;G41288;G41530
186806	Lathouras, Paul A	G30650;G30651
186954	Adcock, Lorraine V	G23718
186928	Pappas, Jim	G45415;G45420
186964	Grainger, Dion	G30602
186967	Floyd, Rick S	G33662
186904	Hawthorne, Paul & Deborah	
186950	Thompson, Elaine A	G26585
186959	Walden, Ronald A	G11936
186955	Brown, Vivienne C	G36541
186915	Nyara Veterinary Service PTY LTD	G29299
186948	Kendrick, Neville A	G12011;G13544;G16343;G21341
186895	Nellies, Darren	G32288
186963	Varley, Nick & Tammy	G24795
186958	Czislowski, Neville & Gloria	G39194;G39193
186944	Dinosaur Brothers Pty Ltd (Rex Family Tr	G39963
186916	Mueller, Herwart& Julie	G36330
186913	Granata's Cafe Pty Ltd (Granats's Tradin	G26681
186898	Brown, Duncan	G22381
186908	Bone, Justin & Twilla-Lee	G45890;G45872
186991	Claxton , Gregg & Belinda	G37614;G37615
186897	Fertin, Nicolas	G43208
186901	Weber, Harald	G24300
186900	Land, Jason & Monica	G34694;G34695
186945	Fitzgerald, Rohan & Judy	G43652;G43655
186935	Sussmann, Roger	G27800
186947	Ristivojevic, Miriana	G37910
186939	Georges, Nicolas & Estelle	G39578
186970	Wilson, Mark W	G30603
186980	Johnston, Brett & Natalie A	G37930;G37933
186996	Anastas, Anastasia	G38502
186974	Ruming, Bruce	G45587
186961	Crivello, Tracey	G43155
186987	Neal, Harold	G32409
186981	Jolly, Brad & Angelica	G43447;G43450

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
186976	Dewit And Hayes Pty Ltd	G40435
186995	Bird, Cheryl A	G30971
186993	Scott, Steven R	G30970
186973	Greenaway, Jeremy & Laurel	G40438;G40439
186983	Braithwaite, Brett & Steven	G32407;G32408
187027	Horton, Edward	
187034	Bradbury, Matthew G	G19589
187037	Morso Pty Ltd	G25211
187036	Gailis, Ralph M	G27524
187041	Mancini, Claude	G17702;G41231
187047	Longton, Garry & Sylvia	G33629;G29204
187049	Heath Nominees Pty ltd	G40209
187051	Cole, Thomas	
187053	Moffat, Leslie W	G23132
187035	Clements, Anne P	G30349
187018	Wass, Michael	G42247
187050	Corbett, Graham	G24312
187031	Hohns, Trevor & Jacqueline V	G19076
187023	Peters, Terry J	G44835
187029	Al- Musawy, Radwan	G39823
187204	Heyer, Bruce	G37945
187092	Southey, Rose E	
187114	Harvey, Neil	G16985
187138	Waggett, Timothy	G16479
187157	Tucker, Paul R	G24269
187177	Langcake, Gavin B	G16692
187207	Lynch, Michael J	G21871
187216	Adrian, Angela	G14256;G14410
187217	Coddington, Murray	G12256
187218	Leisfield, Laurence E	G43044
187145	Sempf, Anthony B	G40075;G40076
187096	Witt, Brenda & Bradley	G24193
187082	Baker, Michael J	G30487
187142	Blythe, Anthony J	G13654
187150	Gardner & Whitehead, Robert & Nola	G44112
187089	Southey, Mark T	G18119
187211	Erskine, Stuart G	G40341
186369	Watkins, Peter J	G42119
187159	Collins, Paul	G41042
187101	Jeffrey, Scott & Julie	G30585;G30594
187148	Smart, Cindy	G39764
187127	Hill, Russell D	G36521
187215	Bradscott Pty Ltd	G44256
187160	Stevens, Richard M	G25906
187212	Smith, Jason & Jo-Anne	G43021;G43022
187137	Ly, Phuong	G43205
187209	Daniel, Robert	G22640;G32538
187197	Oudyk, Willem	G18379;G32969;G43896

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
187214	Kerr, Douglas A	G14666
187116	Dunlop & Morton, Richard & Tamalin	G44344;G44346
187102	Hammond, Karen	G46076
187163	Kerr, John B	G26345
187194	Hussey, Ken & Elizabeth	G29907
187134	West, Stephen L	G44514
187140	Levin, Mark	G39029
187198	Burke, Graham & Laurice	G25155;G29307;G40377
187143	Bryett, Richard	G41269
187087	Naughtin, Tyrone D	G45219;G45340
187156	Terse Pty Ltd	G31221;G44506
187169	Cullen, Wayne K	G34051
187069	Chu, Christopher S	G17330
187192	Mitchell, Douglas J	G33758;G33778
187161	Williams, Geoffrey & Rhonda L	G27316;G19272
187181	Cohalan, Russell K	G33782;G33781
187191	Cohalan & Mitchell Roofing Pty Ltd	G06631
187298	Freeman, David & Julie	G30586
187329	Torres, Ceasar	G41323
187266	Height Building Services Pty Ltd (ATF He	G34772
187301	Williamson, Hugh	G18657
187370	Hayward, Lawrence & Marianne	G02326
187273	Kraft, Frank A	G43269
187281	ECOGAS Pty Ltd	G45547
187328	Wilson, Peter & Marcia	G29313
187282	Tseng, Thomas	G41475
187296	Tribble, Matt	G42852
187307	Dobbie, Brett	G44739
187276	Shipley, Wayne J	G22840
187342	Lanskey, Matthew & Jacinta	G26305;G26307
187287	Pastors, John	G21677
187400	Gascoine, Keith & Diana	G38126
187295	Svenningson & Wiece, Pamela & Toon T	G37309
187304	Dobbie, Les W	G36148
187297	Henderson, John D	G34873
187294	Thatcher, Patrick J	G18103;G39537
185849	Tarrant, Mervyn R	G31786
187408	Bowden, Jeffery & Janine	G39678
187391	D'udekem D'acoz, Yves	G39720
187409	Hume, Nicky	G36994
187300	Spillane, Carolyn A	G41238
187275	Kunz, Andre	G34792;G36474
187456	Walters, Jamie	G44728
187407	Macrae, Alan	G33455
187494	Morilly, Steve	

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
187495	McAuliffe, Kerry T	G26320
187513	Winterburn, Joel A	
187519	Koorey, Wayne H	G29445
187558	Thomas, Camillia	
187449	Thompson, Elizabeth A	G41223
187468	Moffat, Eric	G24695
187480	Quinn, Jason	G38101
187490	Jones, Kerry J	G33028
187461	Mollica, Andrew	G29588
187529	Malcolm, Gordon	G42585
187488	Atkins, Ian	G40176
187487	Downing, Michael & Jenny	G25258
187460	Sloane, Matthew	G15857
187559	Soole, Sean M	G44424
187484	Broadway, Lindsay & Jacinta P	G17096;G23556
187482	Luiten, H & P	G43938
187510	Bostock, Sandra M	G35023
187491	Trevaskis, Raymond P	G15341
187472	Jolly, Kenneth R	G34915
187508	Gittus, Neil W	G25443
187555	Quine, Peter C	G37658
187556	McFadyen, Ronald and Teresa	G40769;G31529;G15975
187580	Dunkley, Michael B	G12770
187591	Lowe, Clarence & Kathleen	
187602	McDonald (formerly Callil), Barbara J	
187606	Hawkins, Graeme E	
187613	Wakefield, Hugh R	G29449
187636	Aiken, Benjamin J	G20260
187616	Willoughby, Gary & Aileen	G35574
187608	Hobden, David & Barbara E	G19273;G19274
187644	Scanes, John J	G25753
187631	Cassar, John & Aida	G31376
187629	Byleveld, Mark & Annette	G37227;G37228
187628	Dodd, Benjamin F	G39205
187626	Houssein, Jeff	G41445
187596	Schmidt, Janice	G21252
187618	Prasad, Mohiteshwar V	G22352
187590	Hardwick, Francis J	G42113
187617	Bargewell, Ernest & Joanne	G35423
187623	Emezie, Ikechukwu	G39473
187642	Andrews, David	G43177
187624	Deckker, Desmond P	G30411
187634	Harvey, Keith	
187614	Abram, David	G14026
187632	Pittard, Geoffrey & Sheridan J	G40958;G41041
187643	Stamatelopoulos, Danny	G32979;G32987
187639	Coleman, Darren J	G35256;G41545
187612	Hall, Brian & Leigh	G44139

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
187655	Patel, Viral	G36018
187675	Tombs, Daniel	G31706
187651	Bone, Paul	
187661	Wood, Chris	G39798
187664	Wynyard, Christopher J	G15920
187702	Khalaf, Edmund	G31929
187698	McLennan , Cyril B	G42218
187660	Fric, Pedro	G24698
187671	Carrick, Amanda	G41083
187705	Taguada, Oscar E	G37079
187659	Cave, Neville	G37798
187700	Bolin, Marcie	G42885
187695	Spierings, Tye	G46060
187656	Maddox, Mark A	G45259
187679	Klement, Michelle J	G43762
187707	Nye & Jones, David & Kathryn	G45853;G45856
187665	Hillas, Sylvia & Michael	G45668;G45806
187678	Smith, Neil James	G39777
187680	Manson, Andrew & Norah	G34858
187684	Carter, Russell & Joanne	G34861;G40061
187697	Wells, Marcella	G38096;G35032
187677	Coleman, Dean A	G34917
187703	Bisetto, Maurice	G39656
187796	Maguire, James & Glenda	G21749
187814	O'Neill, Ian	G37156
187720	Gatt & Haseldine, Peter & Kristine	
187746	Barlow, Adrian S	
187836	Williamson, Christopher & Sally N	G30665
187855	Lawrence, Geoffrey	G34874
187734	Barnett, Stanley M	G31639
187788	Pegler, Leslie R	G37425
187741	Adams, Ian	G35575
187728	Henry, Wayne	G14407
187839	Chaudhary, Lawrence M	G43554
187736	Deem, Denise M	G29576
187753	Smith, Mark W	G27444;G29306
186802	Warwick, Bruce & Christine	G15430
187809	Kim, Kwang & Myung T	G46191
187803	Leadbeater, Philip & Sheila A	G17753;G17756
187821	Robinson, Jane	G39581
187731	Di Lello, Adrian	G41424
187831	Swinerton, Jamie	G40018;G24576
187737	Cowie, Martin	G26787
187854	Kemm, Julian	G25535
187812	Sarafian, Shahan	G38447
187732	Gill, John A	G24297
187832	Kraft, Birgit R	G44178
187842	Murphy, Tom	G45146

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
187843	Dick, Craig	G27183
187802	James, Carolyn	G34015
187823	Halloran, Vernon	G40334
187729	Schwartz, Elco N	G41298
187793	Boonen, Arch	G31566
187721	Park, Alan	G38683
187848	Snellgrove, Paul	G37906
187858	Gilshenan, Robert	G44455
187739	Gargate, Jeremy	G31497
187808	Doogan, James & Frances	G43763
187817	Farmer, Greg & Adele	G27209;G30573
187840	Blackburn, Dean	G36471
187738	Gordon, Anthony E	G12006
187748	Brad Pty Ltd (ATF Brad Family Trust)	G38947
187724	Rosevale (Aust) Pty Ltd	G32424;G32422
187838	McGrath, Scott & Kylie	G43436;G43442
187811	Cronin, Brenton James	G33316;G21415
187824	Murphy, Michael & Sheila	G46300
187844	Wilkinson, Jamie & Michelle A	G31355;G31356
187846	Slipper, William	G30259
187730	Savio, Rosa	G21065;G22061
187915	Keillor, Allison G	G31451
187907	Hewapathirana, Kavindra	G45745
187910	Taylor, Bradley & Sharon	G25494;G25491
187881	Neders, George & Patricia K	G45603
187922	Overland Group Ltd Pty	G44152
187916	Rimington, Peter J	G45384
187893	O'Connor, Rick	G40138
187921	Taylor, Michael & Maria	G18717;G28128
187857	Bainbridge, David J	G37964
187904	Silvestro, Filippo	G26102
187924	Trenorden, Lenore	G25162;G33807
187890	Horn & Waddell, Andrew & Fiona M	G46352
187912	Niedzielski, Paul & Anna	G31062;G41506
187889	Hart, David	G41710
187882	Wilson, Robert G	G14082
187909	Hopkins, Nicholas J	G44164
187905	Meads, Tyrone	G42028
187885	Chan, Kar (Kevin) Y	G19699
187892	Luff, Christopher E	G22272
187900	Perth Pressure Jet Services	G41247
187925	Tucker, Clifford & Relma	G46220
187879	Adams, Peter	G46406
187908	Whiteway, John W	G34811
187903	Nichols & Furlong, John & Mary R	G43125;G43132
187863	Sassine, Sid	G39424;G39426
187874	Hsu, Carlos & Maulyn	G42431

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
187920	Guerrera, Robert	G25231
187906	Porter, Noel & Gaylene	G23874;G23875
187914	Summers, James	G43779;G34032
187913	Sarafian, Rafi	G28046;G38448
187918	Dislis, Bill & Connie	G26807
187952	Herd, James	G42740
187940	Baird, Paul	G21477;G23041
187942	Cotton, Richard	
187950	Chetty, Thagaran	G45075
187989	Flahive, John	G16410
187980	McLeod, Michael & Lenore	G36589
187986	Wilson, Nicole	G22706
187987	Drew, Ross A	G34775
187944	Testolin, Vittorio	G15391
187964	Whyte, Phillip	G34999
187971	Sajadi, John	G45542
187960	Mould, Craig & Michelle A	G37795;G37796
187982	Jarrett, Shaun & Malcolm	G22000;G22030
187965	Driscoll, Warwick	G35826
187938	Signitzer, Max & Jodie	G26771;G26887;G26891
187984	Power, Joe	G41228
187957	Ripley, Leon	G36516
187985	Short, Trevor	G16279
187988	Missingham, Malcolm J	G45669
187968	Moretta, Anthony	G07157;G36761
187959	Taylor, Robin	G38871
187962	Vanhouten, Graydon R	G45305
187981	Gibbens, Robert	G32259
187951	Burston, Matthew & Lyndal	G46325;G33335;G10496
187934	Hilton, Rory	G39423
187949	Russell, Scott	G38119
187970	Pratt, Lynette G	G17018
187045	Princep, David & Vicki	G45720
187969	Hargood, Jane L	G23426
188012	Kearney, Steven	G34982
188015	Bennetts, John	G29466
188018	Leeds, Melinda L	G32090
188042	Ryan, Jonathan J	G36854
188047	DeGruchy, Mark	G15679
188003	Area Contracting Pty Ltd	G15346
188011	O'Loughlin, Peter	G38237
188035	Sloan, Jeff	G38572
188016	Merritt, Geraldine	G41143
188044	Gillin, Neil & Louise	G38346;G38347
188039	Crisp, John & Bernice	G37769
188037	Razga, Robert	G11913
188043	Seerup, Kevin & Liz	G24614;G24616
188029	Connors, Gregory J	G20801

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
188033	Parker, Gregory & Melanie	G30196;G30195
188013	Abilita Pty Ltd	G31763
188006	Kuchel, Michael M	G32286
188007	Wightman, Andrew J	G41377
188032	Westbury, Wendy	G43144
188017	BagCo Pty Ltd	G44081
187991	McLaughlin, John F	G36029
188002	Roberts, Naomi A	G40895
188030	Romanin, John & Julie	G38499;G38504
188020	Scalamera, Gary	G27136
187992	Erdman, John & Katherine	G17820;G40190
188041	Cash, Gregory M	G37642
188005	Virgin Haulage Pty Ltd	G21517
188008	Patterson, Peter & Vicki	G36878
188028	Stewart, Karl	G23710
188034	Condon, Christopher & Jeanagh	G29215;G29217
188040	Daher, Brian & Iman	G23544;G45686;G24483;G23543;G32284
188036	Ferris Enterprises Pty Ltd	G12779
188063	Choudhry, Talat C	G31274
188084	Miles, John & Julia W	
188087	Greenland, Paul	G16285
188089	Jamieson, John R	G44407
188135	Murray, Samantha B	G31068
188085	Hansen, Brian	G40487
188130	Blessington	G00452
188058	Clarke, Peter	G23769
188083	Williams, Allen & Katrina J	G44801
188142	Briggs, Marie-Anne	G39449
188049	Island Oakes Pty Ltd	G38492
188111	Antcliff, Timothy	G39434
188108	Carroll, Rumati & Sonia P	G24541;G24542
188145	O'Malley, Michael & Kathleen	G40885
188090	Schwaiger & Allen, Josef & Judith	G27068
188088	Doepel, Kimbal W	G27590
188055	Cropley, Stephen	G44390
188160	Hamila, Elizabeth M	G45582
188181	Goodwin, Mark R	G40540
188259	Iluka Foodworks	G35580
188258	Needham, William M	G29732
188207	Liddle, Michael	G38029
188176	Mackay, Ross M	G08096
188254	Keep, Kevin	G37873
188183	McInnes, Aaron & Kristin	G45133;G45136
188203	Munro, Lisa	G38198
188163	Nash, Richard G	G44383
188172	Wood, Geoffery & Kristina W	G41597

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
188178	Wynne-Hoelscher, Anthony & Susan J	G42849
188210	Russell, Kelvin D	G18915
188211	Evseeva, Olga	G35116
188174	Regidor-Yanez, Sergio	G46296
188180	Pro-Active Site Cleans Pty Ltd	G38671
188270	Pyne, Christopher J	
188288	Zacharia, Michael W	G11538
188293	Cullen, Anthony	G29416
188308	Koundouris, Peter	
188310	Wright, Tim	G40000
188318	Carroll, Anthony & Wiremu	G27019;G27224
188301	Cruwys & Johnson, Ralph & Betty C	G36613
188311	James, John	G37008
188273	Turnbull, Peter	G39039
188332	Russell, Nathan & Danielle	G41361;G42322
188306	Brown, Paul & Dianne D	G40953;G40954;G27858
188297	Saltzer, Wayne	G38120
188276	McPhee, Peter & Kathleen	G14287;G38352
188272	Garment, Jeffrey	G37851
188298	Adamson, Paul F	G46396
188289	Douez, Edouard & Caroline	G42602
188296	McFaul, John & Margaret F	G43857
188261	Wood, Andrew W	G25053
188260	Junge, Kristen	G31223
188299	Oakley, Lisa	G36858
188331	Gutteridge, Barry	G39590
188307	Anns, Mark G	G30482
188286	Johnson, Mark L	G14055
188377	Turner, Lawrence J	G32954
188380	Fernon, Vincent & Michelle	
188453	Jeyakumar, Subramaniam	
188395	Alvaro, Phil & Chantal J	G30855;G37002
188387	Burns, Robert	G00719
188451	McLeod, Lorelle A	G35216
188381	Blair, Antony	G17677
188452	Mills, Delian P	G35217
188378	Rao, Ramana	G35783
188379	Maskill, Wayne	G45245
188386	Butler, Robin A	G16513
188382	Lewis, Nathan	G37200
188383	Jarvis, James & Kristine	G43111;G43113
188467	Mathiesen, Julie	G44397
188471	Jenkinson, Kim R	G18669
188484	Lau & Aw, William & Jieh H	G27807
188490	Patrick, Joseph G	
188494	Badanjek, Adrian	G32178

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
188497	Loan Avenue Pty Ltd, ATF PJ & MA Collins	
188503	May, Diane H	G12723
188492	Baker, Deborah	G36714
188496	Vartan, Andrew	G41438
188495	Slevin, Sean	G37808
188463	Skidmore, Thomas James	G36688
188481	Gigliotti, Julianne C	G40242
188476	Richardson, Shaun & Glynis	G31533
188469	Calton, Mark A	G35564
188470	Cooper, Russell	G16597
188487	McDonald, Lauren J	G22106
188464	Oakes, Christopher & Kim	G38800;G43421
188472	Carrick Plumbing Pty Ltd	G44257
188455	Stonier, Kellie	G29216
188459	McLeod, Peter & Kerrilyn J	G34489;G34490
188475	Shore, Kerry	G32088
188465	Twenty Sixth Taljan Pty Ltd	G46430
188491	Wilk Group Holdings Pty Ltd	G34566
188462	Irvine, Allen	G12686;G29259
188480	Reborn Enterprises Pty Ltd	G34176
188563	Bourke, Tony	G00520
188568	Torre, Anthony	G33384
188573	Stephens, Daryl	G24487
188559	McHenry, Henry	G45673
188561	Gideon, Andrew	G39506
188575	Fountain, Charles M	G45041
188576	Youssef, Paul & Donna	G15169;G45209;G15165
188586	Congdon, Stephen J	G30889
188588	Videon, Mark & Jennifer	G17240
188634	Wignall, Brett & Melita	G36706;G30653
188627	Cohen, Barry	G36040
188620	Boccalatte, Suzanne	G34839
188649	McDermott, Leanne M	G35884
188674	Virgona, Christopher & Toni	G41636
188631	Robinson, Anthony Gerard	G40825
188680	PBD Wealth Management Pty Ltd	G29262
188615	Colvic-Micnic Pty Ltd	G29469
188623	Keay, Stuart	G14525
188673	Jiang, Yvette	G44936
188633	M Melfi Designs Pty Ltd	G40235
188681	Spears, Jason	G38745;G34384
188602	Hickman, Robert P	G14494
188636	Crilly, Helen M	G44128
188657	Gatto, Frank	G41392
188609	Dove, Stephen	G45027
188665	Blake & Black, Michael & Narelle	G33470;G37068

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
188679	Chai, Samson T	G44124
188671	Radosavljevic, Jelena	G36787
188626	Higgins, Rhys & Katie	G45363;G37469;G32750
188617	Hatwell, Bruce & Constantina A	G27857
188677	Pawle, Richard F	G42075
188659	Kang, David & Eang	G41397;G45694
188599	Billard, Stuart G	G41423
188630	Vickery, Robert	G39428;G40650;G40651;G40652
188695	Willis, Garry	G38882
188727	Roxburgh, Philip J	G27040
188693	Jaques, Loredana	G27933
188705	Kara, Mark & Erina	G33413;G33415
188706	Smith, Kevin A	G42980
188687	Cvetkovski, Van & Maria C	G36647;G36648
188704	See, Kok W	G23787
188702	Liley, Helen G	G37152
188700	Burkhardt, Jason & Leanne	G28402
188703	Ridgway, Alan	G44688
188691	Lee, David J	G31346
188743	Howlett, Rhonda	G32258
188748	Dickson, Darryn	G33148
188757	Blandford, Mark	G27877
188752	Rowlands, Jacqueline M	G39543
188754	Green, Kristy L	G30441
188739	Eva, Tim	G34537
188744	Woolcock, Prudence	G40244
188751	Mackenzie, Murdo J	G30474
188759	Murrie, James J	G30475
188760	Berg, Desmond & Heather	G33099
188761	Fleet & Copeman, Paul & June	G30203
188731	Leadbitter, Ross F	G30011
188750	Weightman, Ian & Marie	G41291;G41294
188747	Ramsden (nee Butcher), Kylie	G25488
188755	Dolan, Robert G	G45042
188749	Eivers, Cassie	G40433
188843	Alvisio, Stephen & Pauline R	
188841	Abdilla, Geoffrey E	G37789
188877	Green, Brendan Robert	G41318
188847	Prentice, John	G39234
188849	Dick, Mark T	G31559
188878	Reyes, Enrique J	G33589
188863	Sampson, Trent & Lorraine	G44318;G44320
188846	Coleman, Desmond	G30480
188845	Read, Mary K	G15205
188866	Zeise, Kristin	G16058
188860	Ormerod, Robin	G15976
188859	Gregg, David J	G22236;G37308

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
188925	McCabe, Terrance	G31342
188931	Stratton, Stuart	G22783
188886	Roberts, Michael	G38193
188907	Shelton, James	G32156
188921	Durnin, John G	G31106
188917	Bamerry Pty Ltd ATF Bamerry Family Tru	G15706
188914	Ismail, Bassim	G36517
188895	Dunn, Luke	G18683
188885	Bagnall, Helen	G42921
188890	Pound, Damien	G36165
188898	Sutterby Electrical Pty Ltd	G18367
188935	Kooloos, Troy	G37061
188896	Seuren Nicole	G45051
188903	Tutu, Kopu	G37670
188655	Delmege, Clive & Pamela	G43576
188887	Moore, Stephen & Andrea	G42497
188893	Herft, Darren R	G20104;G45068
188923	MacLean, Glenn	G31006
188937	Spano, Thomas & Carmel	G43289
188924	Clarke, Richie	G30472
188904	Harris, Catherine M	G32255
188938	Boswell, Robert	G45105
188888	Barnes & Harris, Simon & Bernadette	G42857;G42860
188941	Foreman, Christopher	G42981
188900	Greening, Mac	G45201;G35578
188889	Eckermann, Gregory	G39849
188936	Stokes, Susan	G45518
188983	Poulet, Alexander	
189001	Leggett Pty Ltd	
189004	Martin, Greg & Bronwyn	G39986
189003	Faulkner, Brendan & Tamara	G39337
188999	Chaffey, Trevor	
188952	Pomfret, Ian	G22785
188981	Parker, Brett M	G25797
188971	Rayner, Edward	G42919
188955	Dawson, Aimon	G38532
188979	Moss, Michael	G41152
188964	Baker, Stephen & Nooroa	G37832
188975	Russell & Perrement, Glen & Karla	G44968
188951	Sirr, Anthony	G26490
188980	Sweeney & Connolly, Charles & Prudence	G44142;G44220
188973	King & Casling, Graeme & Elizabeth	G36685
188977	Bushell, John & Yvonne	G22880
188998	Passmore, Diane	G06664;G31682
188963	Oldham, Andrew	G45749

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
188968	Gillies, Ronald	G27007
188976	White, Geoffrey	
188978	Billett, John & Maunia	G38992
188949	Toner Works Pty Ltd	G33760
188997	Cavuoto, Mario	G33762
188962	Whitehouse, Rodney	G43588
188948	Walker, John & Linda	G44079
188958	Shelswell, Patricia	G39984
188987	Parker, Dean & Kylie-Jo	G37005
189043	Micallef, Janet	G42613
189022	Greenham, Anthony	G43910
189024	Drummond & Checchin, Raymond & Danila	G30198;G30199
189021	Whittingham, John	G45723
189025	Power, David J	G27982
189027	Power, Roderic & Margaret	G04345
189035	Singh, Kumar P	G34630
189032	Matthews, Paul P	G34166
189028	Singh, Satyaranj	G34169
189030	Kassem, Fouad	G34172
189126	Mohan, Sathya	G37981
189127	Pandian, Chandra B	G37980
189123	Rajalingapandian, Sivakumar	G30506;G37974
189146	Regidor-Yanez, Jorge	G46302
189192	Ritchie, Robert & Lynda A	G25898
189203	Storkey, Michael L	G21834
189189	Gould, Jeffrey C	G31067
189201	Espeland, Brenton & Judith J	G37020
189205	Carpenter, Kenneth E	G13736;G27133
189197	Rillstone, Adam G	G38571
189173	Hunter, Peter K	G36943
189232	Reynolds, Wayne M	G32486
189204	Rowe, Richard & Cherie	G44396
189209	Whitehead, Paul R	G21787
189221	Allen, Terence V	G23877
189217	Gamat, Manolito	G43446
189227	Power, Michael	G43427
189222	Bellchambers, Steven & Danielle P	G37558
189168	Harvey, Lindsay & Sharon G	G42144;G42556
189225	McInerney, Peter	G26401
189212	Balfran Holdings Pty Ltd	G33225
189255	Stubbs, George	G01574;G05174
189245	Sorensen, Wayne & Carol J	G26813
189249	Slingsby, Andrea	G43847
189252	De Rosa, John	G12315;G36698
189253	Doubikin, Lynette	G21301
189254	Middleton, Gregory	G44986
189246	Marks-Isaacs, Simon	G45670
189251	Matthews, Mark	G28404

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
189256	Graham, Andrew	G39501
189263	McIntyre, David & Margaret	G21729;G42753;G37180;G05389;G21730
189303	Kandaraj, Siva	G45746
189306	Pritchard, Selby-Ann	G34491
189299	Yaxley, Alynn S	G30257
189302	Croaker, Gregory	G34991;G45238
189301	Johnson, Roger L J	G33564
189297	McGuire, Damian & Lisa J	G34841
189363	Wilson, Brett & Carolyn	
189374	Williams, Walter & Lynette	G30210;G36519
189384	Hurwitz, Andrew L	G14036
189406	Hartnig, Michael	G27873
189434	Kain, Christopher	G32290
189361	Chatman, Lindon	G40950
189333	Hall, Judith A	G45144
189372	Read, Martin	G18590
189337	Clamp, Matthew J	G32439
189428	Laroka Pty Ltd	G15745;G45501
189400	Brown, Lisa J	G31229
189414	Kearns, Ricky	G36654
189417	Barnes, Andrew H	G15321
189424	Drlja, Peter	G34142;G37473
189409	Sakic, Predrag	G31593
189331	Holbrook, Rebecca & Paul	G37879;G38210
189391	Sroule, Mary-anne	G35702
189379	Borg, Joshua A	G43553
189423	Foster, Jeffery	G37043
189411	Shelbourn & Hailstone, Richard & Jacquiel	G43002
189408	Milligan, Brooke	G45103
189377	Gough, Steven D	G32397
189390	Kotzur, Richard	G43530
189413	Brevtex Pty Ltd	G40984
189364	Helm, Martin C	G40079
189373	Wiebe, Scott	G41022
189341	Colosimo, Michael	G39469
189349	Seco, Stefanie & Jose	G31727
189403	Mancinelli, Louise	G43307
189404	Girvan, Andrew J	G14681
189435	Gombocz, Erhard	G35053
189335	Middleton, Steven C	G45636
189394	Urbaniak, Peter & Kim J	G37669;G37677
189339	Hartley, Paul M	G37799
189402	Goodey, Kristen B	G33592
189376	Borg, Anthony & Jacqueline	G39698
189392	Georgco Pty Ltd	G41415
189416	Coombs, Gregory M	G40057
189401	Rourke, Peter & Helen A	G24840

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
189398	Morffew, Paul A	G31927
189419	O'Sullivan, Denis	G29967
189371	Breheny, Kevin P	G15135
189389	Trexray Pty Ltd	G40968
189382	Churchley, Trevor & Kellie	G42375
189365	Stanfield, Derek & Margaret H	G27983
189375	Parr, Gregory C	G33786
189393	Scott Wynd Enterprises Pty Ltd	G40942
189499	Lim, Susie	G41359
189548	Cavalier, Catherine	G12020
189514	Bruce & Cronin-Bruce, Hamish & Michelle	G37619;G37620
189464	Johnston, Lloyd	G30743
189501	Williams, Scott A	G32249;G37690
189531	Gould, Raymond & Glenda J	G36897
189556	Broughton, Clive H	G14070
189567	Groth, Allan	G42105
189559	Downton, Robert A	G28282
189536	McMullin, Graham C	G35534
189533	McCulloch, Richard & Toni	G45567;G41487
189518	Macbean, Peter J	G38376
189519	Dowling, Carolyn A	G40262
189541	Montgomery, Lynn	G39970
189526	McKenzie, Kathryn	G26577
189562	Illy, Kathryn	G39663
189529	Chatterjee, Prashanta K	G13259
189522	Ostrognej, Brian	G43382
189649	Future-Plus Enterprises Pty Ltd	G46198
189583	Maslen & Baird , Paul & Louise E	G37881;G37880
189818	Werner, Dirk	
189847	Toovey, Mark E	
189903	Rudd, Michael	
189820	Walker, Jack	G26774
189900	Vassallo, Melinda J	G42911
189878	Wallwork, Vincent & Beverley J	G42160
189842	Luzza-Gatto, Linda	G28085;G46318
189887	Richardson, Neil G	G21601
189744	Sprange, Anthony	G45107
189733	Cost-Chretien, Marie	G40392
189721	Bransgrove, Susanne	G22392
189827	Richards, Matthew	G35738;G45653
189896	Van Ginneken, Edward	G25796
189858	Blenkhorn, Paul & Julia A	G39474;G39481
189715	Chapman, Robert & Andrea	G43697
189862	Aston, Nicholas & Narelle A	G28176;G30508
189748	Forrest, Ben	G29099
189813	Randazzo, Sabino & Vivian	G24381;G34807
189821	Cooper, Warren	G44526
189916	Bernard, Helen M	G33735

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
189867	Palmer & Fletcher, Richard & Linda G	G44007;G44630
189783	Leech, Guy	G46180
189714	Hoare, Daniel	G40709
189792	Burridge, Santiago J	G11813
189937	Parsons, Cheryl J	
189942	Sanfead, Brian T	G18337
189952	Solomon, Ezra T	G37596
190067	Hansen, Brett and Jennifer A	G28870;G41411
189957	Rofe & Banovic, Maurice & Sanja S	G36789;G36674
189944	Sukumaran, Shawgi	G36535
190081	Kambell Pty Ltd, ATF Grant Family Trust	G20032
189933	Ward, David C	G35755
190276	Thomson, Matthew	G18503
190283	Becirevic, Adam	G15517
190281	Sugden, Peter B	G37361
190277	Keane, Emlyn	G43314
190280	Nolan, Terry & Daph	G46378
190214	Twenty Sixth Taljan Pty Ltd	G46430
190297	S & L Enterprises Pty Ltd	
190300	Edmunds, Heather T	G20683
190301	Everding, Gregory T	G38100
190302	Dias, Jude	G20802
190347	Owens, Bruce C	G41477
190291	Terriaca, Gino P	G37807
190293	Lester & Reeves, Mark & Francesca	G39531
190285	Tucker, Robert F	G34349
190289	Gant, Scott	G25271;G25273
190287	Jansz, Paul	G41178;G43200
190365	Ward, Geoff A	G42819
190358	Kenrop Pty Ltd	G30616
190357	Moroney, Robert & Tania	G38580
190410	Wetherspoon, William M	G35485;G35493
190405	Chase, Anthony	G40325
190411	Elinika Pty Ltd	G12323;G26340
190395	Hamilton, Jodie A	G45191
190400	Burley, Roger	G35063
190414	Styles & Cain, Nicholes & Verity B	G44545;G44589
190394	Clutterbuck & De Gois, David & Carolun	G45936;G46120
190403	Nixon, Stephen & Julie G	G42858
190404	Roach, Leo D	G42997
190511	Baker, Christopher & Suzanne	G43837
190491	Winnett, Stephen C	G38954
190502	Elliot , Bruce A	G38953
190495	Cave, Roger & Mary D	G35728

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
190496	Goss, David	G34014
190500	Dines, Martin	G35729
190499	Strachan, Gordon R	G38917
190492	Milostic, Allan	G35730
190506	Coker, Clint	G35732
190543	Adrian, Gary K	
190563	Alexander, Mark	G35379
190573	Russell, Duncan	G42733
190579	Mabeli Pty Ltd	G41409
190562	Stewart, Paul C	G24435
190558	Pascoe, Gavin & Racheal	G44773;G44778
190571	McKay, Carola	G40337;G44769
190570	Symonds, Tristan	G42591
190568	Soper, Stefan S	G37201
190557	Dixon, Richard	G34685
190559	Moalem, Mimi	G42053;G42054;G42989
190560	Hertess, Isolde E	G44120
190564	Irvin, David	G14583
190545	Cooke, Clinton & Catherine	G35068;G35301
190546	Vukic, Frances	G44988
190732	Gemtech Office Technology	
190757	Hehir & Carroll, Robin & Susan	G43730
190734	Bradfield, Jeffrey P	G25805
190722	Rossiter, Marc D	G43589
190758	Beard, Steven K	G31516
190747	Bartlett, Denton & Grose, BW, TA & RG	G31676
190730	Wyatt, Ross & Karen W	G34035;G34036;G29518
190724	Peacock, Graeme	G39030
190735	Mitchell, Glen	G38259
190760	Hardie, Ruth F	G38432
190729	Doherty, Gavan J	G40354
190718	Newton, Peter D	G43035
190723	Colaco, Sanjay	G26362
190731	Loomes, Ronald C	G29173
190727	Sutherland, Ross & Sally W	G40689;G40691
190790	Stella, Jeffrey A	G33239
190796	Smith, Russell & Jodie	G44824
190804	Soper, Sonny & Annette M	G37597
190800	Walsh, Tom & Tara	G16963;G16967;G16994
190789	Hudson, Barrie & Christine A	G46252
190798	Bowshall-Tanner, Craig & Jacqueline	G30360;G30361
190788	Kahn, Jeremy & Deborah M	G40133;G36223
190898	Meyers, Troy	G31597
190914	Miscamble, Gregory	G25174
190832	DCA Consulting Pty Ltd	G30470

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
190911	Emanouel, Kaz	G44584
190981	Russell, Carol A	G39950
191018	Forsyth, Simon	
191000	Wenlock, Darryn J	G37668
190985	Cannon, Alan	G34206
191024	Bucktin, Christopher	G44679
190998	Shebubakar, Jamie	G42014
191010	Walsh, Graham	G16964
191023	Verevis, George	G25760
191022	Shanahan, Philip J	G38965
191011	Dale, Rodney B	G37369
191013	Senior, Jennifer	G35506;G39810;G46455
191021	Depree, Nicholas P	G26038
190999	Motoyama, Hiromi	G41810
190996	Crewes, Stephen B	G26037
191016	Rhone, Merrick L	G35052
191014	West, Peter W	G39828
190990	Milner, Courtney P	G37303;G43493
190995	Kinghorn, Russell	G37304;G43489
191008	O'Brien & Crawford, Marshall & James	G30305
190977	Hribar, Karl J	G42072
191212	Kilpatrick, Michael	G42313
191219	Dobson, Alan E	
191243	O'Faircheallaigh, Ciaran	G37777
191255	Holmes, Gregory	G15021
191289	Greensill, Gordon B	G34023
191284	Cudmore, Gerard	G37067
191272	Hindhaugh, Nick	G45090
191223	McCarthy & Boyle, Declan & Marian J	G31850
191263	Sugumaran & Padmanab, Jayarajesh & Suganthi	G37876
191260	Johnston, David	G14645
191220	Tomlins, Melissa L	G25260
191231	Richardson, Mathew B	G23469
191286	Allan, Kevin & Noreen	G25469;G37364
191290	Di Natale, Jack	G13286
191281	Treasure, Brett	G29654
191264	Conyngham, Michael & Alison	G21722;G21723
191232	Harris, John A	G19792;G34833
191276	Shee, Vivien Y	G46285
191230	Perkins & Fong, Julian & Margaret	G45812;G45807
191246	Future-Plus Enterprises Pty Ltd	G46198
191269	Nicholls, Stephen	G45382
191291	Xuereb, Stephen & Mary Anne	G44613;G44616
191287	Wong, Eugene & Ee-Lynn	G30936
191224	Jones, Randolph & Lisa D	G21830;G40515

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
191253	Hills, Paul R	G02419
191306	Crisafulli, Lewis A	
191305	Stokes, Paul	G41398
191343	Skillen, Daniel	G23578
191302	Dutt, Shiri	G33570
191387	Langley, Susan	G45359
191511	Pointon, Kenneth D	G16800
191481	Mulligan, Eileen	G32931
191500	Ups, Peeter	G32293
191493	Dorahy, Patrick	G32162
191502	Bastianon, Lorenzo & Esta	G32295;G32297
191508	Johnson, Belinda & Tony	G33002;G33481
191492	Tuivaga, Josaia	G32495
191519	Bridge, David & Maryann	G32396
191477	Lancaster, Gregory	G31938
191534	Laird, Barbara & Warrick	G36579;G31664;G31723
191486	Dean, Robert J	G31463
191513	Poland, William	G33812
191529	Stavrou, Andrew	G43512
191516	Harju, Steven	G31663
191479	Ferguson, Andrew	G33391
191518	Goldman, Brian M	G41207
191520	Rosandic, Tony	G32928
191533	Jorgenson, Nathan	G33393
191496	Maffullo, Michael	G31945
191488	Hill, Gregory	G33822
191506	Bradley, Gavin John	G31464
191507	Zonneveld, Wouter	G31724
191482	Clarke, Graham	G31943
191484	Pellicci, Peter & Wendy	G37094;G32201;G32202
191522	McLeod, John	G31667
191532	Stavrou & Koutsouvelis, Steven & Elena	G44799
191510	Keyte, Stephen & Anne	G31940;G32034
191525	Tapp, Bruce & Gay	G31582;G31612;G36614
191483	Bott, Brian	G33831
191475	Liddle & Brightwell, Sharyn & Paul	G36618;G32498;G32501
191530	Agostini, Richard	G31668
191526	Henry, David A	G30369
191523	Haddy, Stephen B	G14135
191531	Bradford, Allan & Colleen	G33395;G33406
191505	Wright, Garry M	G31737
191540	Kirkwood, Robert & Cindy	G33711
191542	Payne, Gary & Kim	G33381;G33385
191544	Davies, Raymond	G31493

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
191666	Jamieson, Kylie & Leslie M	G17228;G17231;G33351
191711	Borg, Jason J	G25583
191715	Coles, Helen L	G22233
191699	Beaser Business Pty Ltd	G46217
191713	Clarke, Adam	G45429
191712	Catterall, Andrew	G45463
191720	Crooks, Justin & Catherine	G43340
191721	Dawson, Lara	G31404
191724	Farr, Michelle C	G44121
191718	Braham, David	G45087
191719	Budd, Lynette	G37435
191700	Alexander, Ian	G43714
191722	Depaz , Iris	G31545
191710	Carden, Timothy & Pamela	G16370;G42197
191702	Baird, Andrew	G23937
191701	Avery, Anthony & Narelle	G14320;G23391
191704	Beck, David	G38317
191723	Darwich, Ralf	G43858
191725	Fawke & Dujkova, Richard & Sonia	G36154
191708	Cannings, Bryan J	G39100
191709	Bleakley, Julie	G40601
191707	Beringen, Glenn	G23386
191717	Commercial Solutions Australia Pty Ltd	G24609
191787	Sirca, Lou M	G24810
191810	Taylor, Gordon	
191772	Mulligan, Phillip G	G33445
191755	Kourambas, Nick	G44626
191739	Heron & Swift, Patrick & Teresa	
191745	Gibson & Higgins, Paul & Charmaine M	G44149;G44162
191754	Lee, Tracie	G44814
191795	Power, Noel	G46377
191799	Palmer, Adam	G45126
191770	Griggs, Dean	G45433
191766	Veivers, Justin	G40226
191784	Bromley & Dawson, Jennifer & Steven	G42410
191779	Nash, Jasmine E	G39118
191782	Mortimer, John	G35417
191764	Fraser, Ian G	G26337
191752	Lewis, Desmond F	G40146
191785	McKinnon, Peter A	G14426
191804	Lowe, Matthew	G39718
191751	Lind, James	G42392
191758	Keliher, Teresa	G23280
191786	Milner, Dean	G36500

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
191793	Lotton, Geoffrey	G39691
191773	Narayanan, Vijay K	G43661
191778	Holmes & Dack, Michael & Bronwyn	G44388
191747	Finlay, Christopher R	G44705
191790	Sinclair, Grace L	G46280
191808	Roberts, Francis X	G42481
191763	Grose, Justin	G42777
191775	Nelson, Garry	G18240
191761	Hopa, Patricia	G43686
191789	Apostoloff, Peter	G37916
191767	Garner, Francis & Joan	G43702;G43791
191781	Cox, Peter G	G42430
191783	Moody, Nigel & Marilyn G	G33457;G33460
191780	Turnham, Michael & Simone	G37097
191788	Hawkins, Gary & Bronwyn	G43596
191794	Griffin, Hannah	G42368;G42369;G42370
191759	Hutchinson, Patrick & Sharon M	G21738;G22630;G38547
191382	Ormond, Julien & Karangahia	G36892;G36917
191765	Garvey, Michael & Carole	G42975;G42987
191791	Purcell, Michael A	G36078
191776	Northorpe, Jonathan	G38561
191768	Gibson & De Francesca, Trevor & Maria	G39932;G39784
191769	Lades Pty Ltd	G40356
191792	Russo, Sebastian & Benedett	G44234;G44265
191904	Donovan, Tony	G33550
191892	Bartlett, John	G31673
191849	Hallam, Paul	G45081
191899	Jamieson, Pamela	G33553
191903	Gallagher, Russell	G36612
191885	Kroenert, Cath & Mel	G42461;G42466
191939	Walling, Julie	G28101
191941	Watchman, Kevin	G22588
191898	Browning, John	G31583
191925	Bosman, Paul	G32473
191938	Varvitsiotis, Andrew	G12458
191896	Butler, John	G32499
191928	Tilney, Janette	G26369
191935	Willett, Brant A	G42234
191945	Welsh, Rohan	G18242
191897	Scapin, Glen & Tracey	G31669
191947	Whisson, Chris	G46338;G46339
191930	Tare Pty Ltd	G42201
191950	Woodman, Terry	G40720
191924	Green, Craig	G27990
191893	Vujic, Paul	G32497
191901	Gallagher, Wayne	G31352

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
191890	Dekker, Leo & Susan	G32199
191931	TW Aero Pty Ltd	G42562
191919	Green, Anthony & Christine	G27993;G27997
191997	Wilson, John	G23383
191963	Deontron Pty Ltd	G18481
191993	McDougall, Michael A	G41724
191990	Davis, Alan & Beverly	G43504
192014	Lahey, Peter & Veronica	G22104;G33667
192002	Bauer, Prue	G24177
191959	Cleeton, John	G22858
192000	Farag, Yacoub	G42942
191974	Williams, Siew B	G30334
192005	Milverton, Gary J	G29962;G40457
192009	Tripp, Michael G	G37430
192007	Payne, Paul & Robyn	G33617;G39064
191998	Halliwell, Murray J	G36132
192001	Louis, Peter R	G45727
191986	Eather, Tom J	G45095
191976	Reymond, Sandra M	G37700
191987	Mulholland, Emma	G43492
191981	Murray, Barry	G45732;G19169
191980	Harley, Robert A	G31847
192003	McSweeney , Damien J	G41290
191964	Halsmith, Malcolm	G44382
191988	Sanson, Daniel L	G29651;G41312
192011	Mills, Emma & Toby	G44324;G44323
191978	Slomczewski, Mark	G38784
191992	Stewart, Noel	G16575;G46284
191973	Stedman, Richard	G38904
192006	Devlin, Jane	G42603
192013	Australian Traffic Control Pty Ltd	G45883;G35852
191962	Takerei, Rhys	G35801
191965	Hayes, James	G28111
191989	O'Hare, Peter M	G22881
191996	Kiemann, Russell	G36111
192012	Bremner, kylie & Justin	G35419
191984	Ford, Glenn	G43153
192024	Stretton, Mark	G34129
192039	Adams, Brian L	G43190
192028	Francis, Warwick & Kathryn A	G33575
192026	Crawford, Danny	G37860
192030	Clayton, Shaun T	G31008
192025	Healy, Gregory J	G23922
192043	Grant, Vaughan	G31812
192037	McGuinness, Clare	G38175
192038	Naughtin, Deborah L	G40967
192127	Wickramasinghe, Buddhi	G43372
192122	Johnson, James	G43160
192126	Ostwald, Joanne	G45684
192125	Metcalf, Michael & Nicole	G41647

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
192124	Stephens, Tony & Sonya	G31527;G40267;G40268
192152	French, Marcella	G37189
192237	Heritage Catering Services Pty Ltd	
192238	Twomey, Allan J	G33161
192233	Hasler, Gary D	G42720
192239	Moncrieff, Garreth & Kim	G37463
192240	Popham, Troy	G33795
192278	Savage, Denise M	G28315
192268	McCarthy, Kristen J	G39221
192275	Searle, Megan	G29255
192280	Archer, Robert D	G42363
192296	Fandrich, Matthew	
192317	Asher, Quentin	G37290
192294	Thorne, Karl R	G45212
192309	Elliott, Scott	G21230
192307	Mokrzecki, Steve	G33797
192312	MacKenzie, Jason D	G45772
192314	Szasz, Karoly D	G30228
192306	Tatterson, Russell	G31063
192290	Ryall & Giltrap, Mark & Kirrily	G32192;G37432
192318	Wallace, Bruce	G42971
192297	Young, Josephine M	G29483
192298	Curtis, Perry	G30460
192308	Westney, Warren E	G05675
192319	Fuller, Peter	G38754
192300	Pollard, Luke & Kierin	G34617
192295	Gaffney, Michael W	G31127
192304	Hitti, John	G35065
192303	Young, David W	G33799
192315	Fleming, Robert & Anna	G39919;G39922
192332	Hutchinson, John	G41541
192329	Benke, John & Linda	G12179
192335	Thomsen, Eva A	G25148
192331	Graham, Teiwa	G38247
192328	Gilmour, Luke & Vanessa	G23456
192333	Illy, Judith & Thomas	G26263;G26265
192357	Skoczek, Tadeusz	G18618
192435	Thomas, Philip J	G37371
192438	Robinson, Trevor & Susan	G44356
192563	Billingham, Robert & Lorraine C	G42219
192548	Harris, Candice M	G36651
192547	Lamble, Paul	G43612
192578	Dodds, Shaun	G26735
192543	Thorne, Leslie & Sheila A	G40351
192550	Anderson, Peter & Rebecca	G44293
192576	Formosa, Christino N	G25216
192557	Adams, Leslie	G37341
192560	Cox, John & Roseanne	G35433

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
192572	Goggin, Michael	G32645
192580	Horwood, Jordan	G26488
192565	Reginald, Johnny	G26351
192575	McKenzie, Simon & Jan	G23678;G23675
192553	Clifford, Benjamin	G29677
192569	Skoczek, Simon	G20735
192564	Dawson, Steven	G42359
192566	Harrison, Glen	G40719
192551	Moxon, David A	G32104
192570	Johnston, Paul & Tracy	G39509;G39513
192555	Smith, Barry M	G39498
192558	Hampton, Matthew	G42544
192633	Ramboe Pty Ltd	G20434;G30208
192610	Campbell, Gavin R	G44386
192700	Pascoe, Greg & Jacquie	G42427;G42767
192682	Mohapatra, Bidhu	G45748
192695	Donnelly, William J	G31406
192680	Johnson, Jason B	G32056
192702	Kichenadasse, Ganessan	G33317
192775	Zipevski, Michael	G40900
192759	Wright, Haydn	G44707
192779	Cannings, Jeffrey	G39164
192781	Atkinson, Lynnette A	G43397
192765	Govindasamy, Vijayalathimi	G31804
192754	Riches, Rosemary	G37730
192758	Klerkx, Alphonse & Julie H	G44900;G44899
192768	Condello, Dominic & Angela	G36412
192755	Bondici, Carl & Vicki	G37727;G37728
192777	Russo, Jason & Matoula	G41105
192792	Collens, Michael B	G36434
192794	Slaven, Steven W	G14670
192791	Sill, Adrian W	G14416
192793	Griffin, Stephen W	G14708
191285	McCowan, Matthew	G43622
192785	Brinkworth, Allan	G14141
192907	Parker, Stephen	G31819
192901	Carmichael, Leisa & Peter	G45764;G45768
192903	Zubovic, Zelko	G40013
192905	Cameron, David J	G34631
192909	McDonald, John & Susan	G40424
193032	Burai, Alex	G19202
192639	Abbott, Anthony	G00006
193104	Sullivan, Mark	G22973
193097	APG Global Pty Ltd	G45736
193133	Redmond, William	G26785
193141	Fisher, Jaclyne	G31160
193145	Friske, Christopher D	G39031
193151	Hooper, Christopher & Annette	G31110
193150	Mulquiney & Vidler, Shaun & Veronica B	G30882;G38772

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
193109	Bailey, Lynda E	G19721
193122	Knoblanche, Damian J	G02974
193120	Patrick, Diane R	G22896;G36342
193124	Bailey, Jacqueline A	G40071
193140	Rendell, Aaron	G29638
193129	Wells, Robert	G35789;G35704
193138	Reardon, John & Sandra M	G22793;G29567
193121	Fitzgerald, Rex & Caroline	G37975
193126	Robinson, Anthony D	G45431
193147	Baczynskyj, Judith A	G33647
193116	Parrottino, Giovanni & Katherine	G45290
193095	Spencer, Kelvin & Christine	G14703
193131	Richmond, Michael	G35894
193169	Bonney, Clem	G29735
193344	Lorenz, Nicholas	G41211
193492	Polychronopoulos, Bill & Stella	G27977;G33255
193552	Wilkins, Graham & Michele	G34430;G34432
193553	Baker, Richard	G43515
193554	Rodger, Simon	G42813
193555	Keough, Mark	G37938
193549	Di Gregorio, Vito	G21466
193541	Luscombe, Simon J	G37108
193551	De Laet, Olivier & Brigitta	G34527;G34529
193550	Kohler, Craig L	G27822
193565	Shaw, Bryan K	G38268
193588	Henderson, Beverley	G38555
193580	Dowie, Brian	G23601
193566	Balcomb, Martin & Angela	G43713
193569	Smith, John & Elwyn	G36987
193570	White, Richard & Judith	G27991;G27994
193564	Blackley, John	G42086
193589	Welch, Michael P	G24428
193590	Meier, Karin	G44532
193593	Foster, Alan & Heather	G31320;G31325
193575	Nicholson, Moya	G43050
193578	Thomson, Malcolm	G42547
193582	Dohler, Gregory M	G42599
193567	Curnow, Jonathan D	G40662
193666	Ross, Bradley	G46272
193678	Tyquin, Mark A	G43671
193687	Steel, Terry D	G46124
193670	Miranda, Angela	G24641
193647	Fletcher, Douglas J	G24421
193642	San Investments Pty Ltd	G42543
193643	Lockwood, Sandra K	G38136;G43045
193673	Lage, Marcelo & Heather	G39023;G39025
193637	Winten, Fay M	G24291;G24294
193639	Briggs, Murray	G43701
193632	Rubino, Paolo	G26929
193631	Pedaz Pty Ltd	G43562

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
193627	McKenzie, Peter R	G35061
193649	Bon Corporation Pty Ltd	G19564;G20172
193665	Kirk, Mark D	G38355
193671	Cowley & Hill, Michael & Michelle	G22935;G29995;G23185;G29829
193634	Young, Benjamin A	G29180
193684	Elfer, Dominic	G18975
193646	Gupta, Bharat	G42960
193686	Nettlefold, John D	G38638
193676	Fraser, Grant	G42011
193681	Rivers, Aisling B	G39108
193692	Ball, Duncan	
193700	Abarca, Pamela	G40092
193702	Copeland, Robert & Robin	G40475;G40476
193714	Sumich, Joseph & Susan J	G29955;G29956
193716	Wright, Thomas	G05881
193689	Gallagher, Simon & Bridget A	G39800;G39801
193706	Grasso, Sam & Maria	G33679;G33682
193864	Dippelsmann, David	G42868
193874	Newton, Anthony J	G34654
193867	MacPhail, Robert S	G45032
193882	McBain, Brian	G32901;G40956
193893	Eugene, Jill F	G40179
193879	Nash, Gregory W	G46107
193873	Scottlyn Nominees Pty Ltd	G19676
193895	Dockerty, Ian C	G21809
193880	Yiannaros, George	G27992
193891	Lynton, David W	G23763
193168	Lippe, Wayne & Helena S	G46312;G46315
193542	Hesselberg, Michael T	G42284
193890	Cavuoto, Attilio	G33764
193889	Makhijani, Jagjeet	G38027
193885	Banks, Christopher	G45970
193896	Woodruff, Keith S	G44527
193865	Elias, Eddie	G32953;G37264;G43741
193898	Crowhurst, Elizabeth J	G40815
193941	McKenzie, Sharon	G28070
192121	Coldwell, Phillip	G13206
194123	Terry, Common M	G33573
194118	Beresford-Peirse & Callander, Ian & Patr	G42071
194128	Koosmen, Stephen J	G23643
194085	Kilby, Graeme & Yvonne	G30296;G30297
194102	Wheeler, Robert & Margaret C	G37725
194084	Gooderham, Benjamin K	G39190
194109	Culverwell, Candis A	G45516
194125	Dale, Robert	G23872
194083	Fox, Paul	G26939

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
194120	Cains, Darren & Lisa	G45830
194126	Levy & Preston, Paul & Wendy	G29579;G35230;G16813
194113	Matz, Daniel	G45478
193963	Goodger, John & Nancy	G43917
194089	Fox, Ian & Katherine	G18303;G21467
194086	Barnes, Gavin & Michelle	G19147;G19470
194097	NBT Investments Pty Ltd	G27852
194088	Nichol, Carey J	G19549
194127	Fuller, Therese	G21997
194314	Pierce, Geoff & Lorraine	G23105
194301	Parr, Ronald C	G32216
194313	Whitehead, Stephen & Jennifer B	G41661;G05703;G05704
194299	Burgum, Kathleen J	G26456
194315	Maddever, Richard A	G39302
194302	Neill, Gregory	G33861
194296	Trainor, Trevor & Robyn S	G37594;G37595
194317	McNamara, David	G42100
194305	Purvis, Michele L	G41036;G44403
194300	Wheeler, Geoffrey & Rosalie	G12468;G13600
194298	Del Rosario, Luis & Rosemarie	G33437;G33433
194311	Haideri, Syed A	A66043
194309	White, Jason & Cindy	G38506;G38507
194303	Parkinson, Jonathan	G38558
194324	Nunn, David J	G21833
194321	Goodfield, Narelle S	G42922
194334	Massey, Jason C	G36605
194328	Hughes, Simon	G34716
194332	Abranches, Genevieve J	G33625
194327	Thompson, Dean R	G31035
194325	Barr, Noel W	G27854
194343	Pirkola, Allan & Natalie T	G17689;G46134;G46141
194337	Burling, Adrian	G32207
194331	Moore, Jeremy J	G40434
194323	Asker, Andrew R	G36530
194376	Bray, Mitchell	G44040
194360	Turner, Louise V	G40415
194370	Alfredini, Robert	G31701
194362	Akers, Glenn S	G44984
194359	Banboukjian (aka Kavanagh), Elizabeth J	G29577
194397	Pike, Paul & Marianne	G36995
194396	Grant, Bree C	G23998
194402	Proctor, Anthony J	G25785
194401	Machine Tech Pty Ltd	G38303
194463	Thevarakam, William	G43920
194609	Lodge, Justin	G29749
194615	Dobbs, Christopher S	G45480

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
194616	Mathys, Gary & Zdenka	G38517
194612	Ebeyer, Paul R	G32171;G38383
194625	Campbell, Nicole	G38939
194618	Saltzman, Ashley	G23287
194610	Thys, Alan & Kristy	G45307;G45309;G45310
194619	Nelson, Trevor	G35471
194613	Murdoch, Andrew K	G45833
194614	S A Freund Pty Ltd	G38372;G43430
194662	Steed & Wilton, Daryl & Debra M	G18257
194682	Gillespie, Victoria	G23597
194699	Kumar, Manoj	G43607
194720	Seuren, Heath	G45051;G14931
194717	Farrugia, Paul	G46345
194716	Keane, Orla	G40565
194772	Deunhouwer, John	G41261
194767	Wong, Alvin	G40714
194768	Elliott, Jason	G43350
194891	Zuijdwijk, Leigh	G46219
194900	Fitzgerald, Catherina A	G44959
194888	Gahleitner, Julie	G40726
194894	Aspinall, Allan & Susan	G38626
194925	Herson, Jody M	G38055
194935	Marinelli, Mario	G36955
194921	Bell, Carissa J	G38698
194976	Fitzgerald, Debra	G01757
194991	Mackey, Maria	G31712
194988	Bertram, David G	G32017
195001	Weightman, Gia	G38118
194975	Lau, Adrian S	G32121
194983	Clinton, Brian	G40088
194989	Edwards, David E	G45885
194971	Evans, Craig	G26720
194978	Cooke, David	G32774
195060	Holmes, Neil J	G24932
195131	Charmley, Edward	
195135	Latina, Lucy	G39226
195129	Jepson, Thomas	G35100
195130	Samuel, Michael L	G35024;G46313
195136	Brubacher, Oskar	G30301
195176	Raumati & Turner, Tahanga & Ngahia G	G35800;G35799
195163	Tolsher, Peter C	G28079
195177	Miller & Robertson, Christopher & Shannon	G33443
195169	Russell, John	G21561
195181	Gardiner, Susan & Stewart	G42229
195172	Bauchinger, Paula	G42185
195175	Smith, Darren	G35802

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
195165	Burns, Terence E	G42902
195184	Lee, Robert & Christine	G36680
195162	Stock, Andrew Murray	G39299
195211	Doolabh, Bharat	G44815
195230	McKimm, Julie A	G38534
195197	Needham, Gaven	G33066
195208	Jackson, Sharyn M	G46007
195193	Hussain & Hebbard, Nael & Claire	G41160;G43464
195195	Sloss, Pamela S	G32643
195220	Mitchell, Kenneth W	G45101
195199	Isaia, Rachael	G36828
195190	Jones, Brendan	G44982
195189	Shirley & Hartigan, Saxon & Kelly	G45351;G45356
195188	Munro, Ian & Allison	G03858
195324	Jamal, Shamshudeen	G24706
195360	Barrett & Penelope, Derek	G22600;G22652;G22653
195365	Datson, Robert	G38381
195363	Seale, David & Christine G	G32871
195375	Rawson, Annabel	G35984
195364	Bathurst, Hugh L	G33815
195376	Domma, Mark	G44002
195361	Mishcall Star Pty Ltd	G33144
195369	Oravec, Michael	G18638
195403	Roderick, Gregory & Jennifer	G15889;G43832;G43843
195400	Aitken, Pamela	G31683
195392	Moore, William J	G26520
195405	Velasquez, Inna	G43479
195404	Tran, Tuan T	G40590
195410	Skorut, Leszek & Elisabeth	G42039;G42040
195472	Lezenic , Anton & Judith	G45047;G45575
195537	LoGiudice, Lisa	G39907
195538	LoGiudice, Marie	G39905
195539	Lopianto, Elisabeth	G39910
195534	Crump, Kevin & Patricia R	G44678
195528	Staples & Morton, Darren & Charlotte J	G05077;G45404
195529	Evans-Smith, David & Sue	G43974;G43979
195536	Pelly, Gabriel & Vita	G24098;G38481
195530	Smith, Gregory	G27149
195600	Bertform Formwork Pty Ltd	G30631
195634	Frazer, Robert J	G38392
195637	Tacey & Rogers, John & Cathryn	G37394;G37395
195629	Lee, Swee L	G38663
195638	Dunster, Robert	G33396
195636	Forbes, Mark I	G42151

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
195689	Murray, John S	G40431
195671	Olson, Cameron	G38349
195680	Siddiqi, Rais F	G24905
195682	Fernihough, Phillip G	G44201
195677	Gale, Matthew P	G31841
195685	Phil K Business Solutions Pty Ltd	G40312
195688	Batra, Ravinder	G41717
195683	Jewell, Michael S	G32511
195670	TeRaki, Warren S	G37205
195684	Gaedtke, Dean	G39704
195700	Cummings, Antony & Andrea	G39998;G45193
195754	Mackintosh, Andrew B	G43364
195763	Johnson, Leslie V	G39255
195764	Lewis, Daniel	G14089
195766	Mardell, Robert & Noreen	G31955;G39391
195744	Dillon, Neil F	G18636
195758	Nguyen, Ken C	G46070
195782	Mervin, Anthony	G40688
195784	Tunnecliff, Ronald S	G12422
195801	DeRoach, Marilyn G	G42307
195804	Adams, Stephen G	G00030
195850	Pekell Delaire Holdings Pty Ltd (Peter &	G08193
195817	Roderick, Ben	G24274
195847	Mardell, Jonathan D	G33029
195848	Vera, Lisandro	G41998
195857	Spicer, Geoffrey & Mary	G44639
195851	Lentini, Vincenzo & Dora	G45495;G45528
195849	Mitchell & Manley , Roy & Rebekah	G45221;G39504
195882	Russo, Anthony & Tiffany	G41613
195884	Capers Enterprises	G45881
195904	Ravanello, Frank	G41286
195883	Geiszler, Scott & Robyn	G41612
195885	Kelbel, Miroslav	G42769
195889	Skibicki, Darek & Connie	G41146
195888	Setek Precise Engineering Pty Ltd	G45196;G45198;G45200
195956	Finlay & Cochrane, Roger & Melissa W	G22902
195955	Chandler, Peter G	G00885;G06671
195962	Bartkaitis, John & Dinah G	G41382
195972	Smith, Peter	G23992
195988	Go Golfing International Pty Ltd	G21450
196088	Zaghloul, Hassan	
196096	Lang, Glenn	G32806
196113	Barron & Dale, Peter & Kim J	G00295;G27075
196095	Bloem, Dane A	G45499
196094	Newton, Dallas	G32539

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
196097	Stewart, Roderick W	G21582
196116	McNicol, William J	G43572
196123	Shearwood, Robert & Anne	G32465
196140	Semple, Megan L	G16997
196136	Davidson, Malcolm	G22801
196206	Bankier, Michelle	G22567
196276	West & Hawkes, Edwin & Kerry J	G37202;G37203
196288	Adcock, Matthew V	G43551
196282	Griffiths, Joe R	G33114
196280	Wood, Leigh	G29446
196284	Bolsom, David C	G41351
196286	Patten, Brian R	G42199
196461	Hogan, Laurence D	G17849
196596	Lockwood, Scott	G09771
196595	Wilson, Catherine E	G45846
196590	G&MN Magnolia Pty Ltd	G39397
196600	Anderson, Geoffrey	G39794
196601	Quinlivan, Elizabeth	G44325
196591	Marangos, Margaret A	G32891
196594	Turner, Bruce & Erika	G40776;G40779
196602	Bell, Scott & Jacqueline	G39573
196598	Thursby, Daniel W	G38374
196597	Pupovac & Varone, Dusan & Jennifer	G28285;G22835
196603	Dunn, Craig L	G43616
196593	Cutler, Nicholas	G39523
196738	White , Terry & Joanne M	G38203
196739	Wise, Stephen & Lisa	G41165;G41169
196741	Sharrock, Nicholas	G41426
196735	Hansen, Harold	G27966;G46450
196737	Barca, Christopher & Michelle	G44740
196743	Kurz & Kurz, Neil & Kevin	G40764
196777	Camilleri, Matthew	G44312;G45348
196778	Lee, Robert	G34628;G38410
196761	Jenkins, Dawn	G42668
196800	Polgar, Mark	G42508
196804	Otter, Mark & Marguerette A	G16775;G43813
196802	Jordan, Anthony D	G44750
196801	Gilley, John D	G34765
196970	Macintyre, John & Kristina M	G42677
196971	Damjanovic, Milan	G32880
197098	Goodman, Kerri	G36566
197128	Brady, John & Gillian	G28252
197126	Wilson, Gregory	G44202
197130	Frederic, Philippe & Dorine M	G31227
197129	Elefantis, Karen	G32085
197267	Bogusz, Robert & Laura	G31425
197293	Smith, Neil & Elizabeth S	G24853
197255	Gilmack Pty Ltd	G01987;G40887

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
197295	Rattle, Andrew & Kim J	G40191
197306	Young, Gerard A	G44721
197301	Gow & Nicholls, Peter & Judy C	G46309
197305	Drummond, Sandra F	G38350
197344	Mathews, Jason	G40878
197399	Sztainbok, Olga	
197398	Lun, Karyn	G35733
197397	Sanders, Peter & Gwenyth	G42663;G42662
197445	Whitaker, Michael	G38761
197449	Bradshaw, Warren	G44718
197446	Taya, Carlton J	G46314
197531	Froome & Long, Jason & Louise	G42887
197535	Tianar Pty Ltd atf Rossiter Family Inves	G24432
197530	Laouris, George	G30619
197536	Malarosh Pty Ltd atf McGregor Investment	G13322
197529	Oakley, Rohan B	G43610
197538	Moyses, Ruth	G45211
197654	Polsen, Michael	G35270
197650	Vassallo, Mario	G41728
197655	John, Wayne	G25567
197651	Ahmed, Shahzad	G39436
197687	Cuthbert, Ian P	G32524
197866	Dickinson, Craig	G37959
197868	Livingstone, Margaret A	G39774
197876	Harris, Robyn	G43080;G43093
197855	Displaycom Pty Ltd	G32371
197856	La Face, Antonio	G03039
197971	Caesar, Darren L	
197954	Wing, Stuart	G45260
197967	Kronk, Sally M	G29656
197969	Milentis, Jennifer L	G37153
197983	Ikram, Nabil	G43611
197972	Cameron (nee Soutar), Mary-ann	G37722
197998	Hendrie, John	G07514
197989	Harris, Gregory S	G31632
197990	Pettingill, Owen R	G26835
197976	Ball, Peter	G31439;G38500
198023	Pribetic, Peter	G24223;G34981
198041	Dewitt, Graham	G31888
198082	Jagger, Iain C	G34242
198144	Rehman, Shafiq-ur	
198142	Boissezon, Bernard & Priscilla	G41578
198146	Kwong, Francis Y	G26395
198152	Fraser, Melissa	G18880
198169	Mack, Ashley	G20475
198168	Hooper, Maxwell & Vicki R	G45561
198202	Weatherhead, Graeme	G45216

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
198224	Collins, Andrea	G38744
198252	Whitsed, Terrilee	G45341
198266	Mackay, Peter W	G23965
198237	Rehman, Muhammad H	G44641
198296	Hope, Fiona M	G37032
198268	Hedt, Shaun A	G24976
198355	Wick, Darren	G39217
198352	Robinson, Keith	G46274
198359	Kimber, Derek & Sharon B	G18911;G18923
198419	Layden, Matthew O	G38597
198422	Allan, Stuart M	G40205
198425	Paiva, Chalice	G36444
198418	Willis, Lorna N	G45458
198437	Wood, Rosemary	G30421
198438	Considine, Genevieve	G37956
198439	Taylor & Considine, Jason & Jacqueline	G30422;G30764
198486	Sloane, Anna M	G42749
198488	Bailey, Maria E	G40621
198463	Kane, Stephen D	G39570
198505	C & S Bradley Pty Ltd	G39941
198666	Lampert, George & Teresa	G44717
198663	Greene & Daly, Niall & Patricia	G43604;G43614;G28090
198691	Simons, Geoffrey	G44266;G46052
198690	Jensen, Brian	G44123
198684	Zielony, Peter R	G22888
198693	Asham, Atef M	G26243
198687	Cisneros - Cisneros Super, Humberto & Ermenegil	G37289;G37965;G38122
198786	McKellar, Andrew E	G39752
198749	Girolami, Peter & Kylie	G38691
198785	Blahut, Peter	G28335
198838	Nahum, Roger	G42586
198831	Williams, Boyd	G46125
198837	Davis, Michael	G42487
198835	West, Derek A	G33191
198840	Papp, Anthony	G42608
198898	Rugendyke, Stephen J	G45127
199081	Groombridge, Vicki	G42699
199094	Lambie, Allan R	G30597;G41110
199119	Bell, Steven J	G40391
199383	Hardwick, Ian D	G29291
199371	Shaw, Kenneth	G43694
199377	Herlihy, Stephen	G38687
199440	Mathews, Stewart & Megan	G40910
199437	Eckle, Michael	G37230
199454	Edwards, Jacob & Cathy	G38804
199438	Howard, Michael R	G18353
199446	TDH Developments Pty Ltd	G40991

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
199442	Alefounder, John	G40327
199495	Foenander, Gary & Michelle	G37114
199506	Parkinson, John & Marion	G44153;G41043;G44150
199497	Pianto, Peter & Jacqueline N	G40786;G40789
199626	Swann, Melissa	G43635
199627	Altman, Marita	G42396
199677	Baldock, Mark W	G45176
199725	Dzienciol, David J	G38858
199701	Smith, Jarred S	G42523
200007	Upton, Brian	G38028
200076	Bertone, Michael & Maria	G22722
200114	Taylor, Luke & Nancy	G43955;G43959
200091	Mildren, Robert & Wendy	G43146
200080	Danastasio, Bianca	G42965
200088	Wilkinson, Michael J	G43834
200105	White, Rebecca E	G39275
200118	Joy, Peter J	G37102
200120	Tran, Minh D	G27867
200081	Farina, Jean-Pierre	G25680
200112	Bhada, Zubin	G40428
200101	White, Brian J	G39274
200106	White, Adam R	G39272
200108	White, Craig M	G39271
200073	White, Allan & Judith J	G39273;G39270
200078	Van Kann, Thomas	G34567
200219	Walters, Robert J	G38446
200251	Schaaf, Harald & Debra	G25379
200306	Thorley, Kevin & Anita J	G24861;G38467;G44062
200374	Vega, Antonio & Maria	G31746
200433	Bailey, Lynne	G41372
200558	Punjab Pty Ltd atf GK Lange Unit Trust	G22906
200551	Ly & Khangure, Chanh Ky & Nicole	G40394;G40397
200815	Forbes, Robert & Michelle	G42298
200797	O'Halloran, Phillip & Gayle	G42300
200814	Haygarth & James, Darren & Tracy	G44934
200816	Van Schilt, Frans & Diana	G22449;G22455
200980	Sykes, Stuart B	G16829
200993	Hewitt, Gregg & Carolyn A	G33152
200995	Silverthorne, Peter Kevin M	G44137
201083	Adams, Robert J	G27302
201082	Ambrosino, Daniela	G39500
201103	Mildren, Jane	G45354
201105	Selvakumar, Amirtharajan	G19687
201199	Winders, Rhonda J	G43001
201218	Cowling, Rebecca	G44729

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
201236	Haddad, Philomena	G39564
201215	Cronin, Joseph F	G43720
201386	Griffin, Kevin J	G23870
201387	Johnston, Jill	G23868
201543	Douglass, Derelle L	G43521
201544	Branch, John R	G00566
201545	Branch, David G	G43525
201547	Graham, John K	G37310
201616	Tan, Alan	G43368
201617	Vaughan, Jon	G43013
201618	Bruton, Derek	G43014
201615	Nicholes, Sally	G39883
201740	Rees, Barry M	G45917
201974	Trull, Michael & Tanya A	G31195
202438	Tamayo, Poncito & Precious	G36891;G36916
202464	Cerra, Fedele	G27449
202457	Slabbert, Neil	G46437
202454	Simpson, John	G42299
202451	Pember, Terrance	G14726
202518	Grimson, Mark	G34779
202571	Craven, Damian	G31271
202574	Cannon, Kim	G20636
202628	Marsh, Danton & Renee	G46208
203257	Prabakaran, Navaratnam	G37151
203249	Paterson, Dion	G36653
203243	Simm, Robyn	G23635
203269	Childers, Hugh & Roslyn	G24285;G24286
203245	Quinlan, Leo	G33465
203255	Wingate, Wayne	G32211
203251	Fardon, Graham	G33820
203261	OMahony, Fintan	G43888
203265	McKeough, Timothy	G30756
203244	Potter, Matthew & Kylinda	G38667;G38668;G44232
203264	Gerada, Allan	G32846
203247	Willis, Darren	G42706
203259	Riley, Jonathon	G31358
203268	Talbot, James	G42046
203253	Lunney, Kerry	G28265
203314	Agnew, Warwick	G41177
203303	Nguyen, Phuong-Nam	G34145
203334	Lamond, Peter	G27026
203289	Mooney, Ronald	G35375
203377	Lord, Braeden	G43228
203456	Wright, Timothy & Karen	G41249;G41250;G46017
203609	Stokes, Dorothy	G38422
203615	Power, Steven	G32866
203607	Sky, Hannah	G33971
203612	Christensen, Karen	G17624

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
203675	Morrison, Donalda	G40840
203786	Chen, Liang	G18394
203839	Hughes, Michele	G34009
203988	Kroenert, Rod & Michelle	G42141;G42142
203987	Paduano, Gaetano	G44221
204234	Baker, Garry	G29870
204233	Gregory, June O	G37576
204311	Cooley, Wayne	G41195
204318	Sullivan, Daniel	G34353
204319	Lucas, Dean & Maree	G39259
204409	Selvendrarajah, Srimohanarajah	G42158
204449	Heritage, Geoffrey & Judith	G43173;G12241
204583	Chellin, Larry C	G40387
204864	Alter, Peter	G36528
205031	Simpson, Grant	G38144
205032	Gallivan, Joseph	G26361
205351	Smith, Joanne	G34696
205795	Collins, Timothy & Suzanne	G38977;G38982
205766	D'Uva, Nicholas	G38684
205785	Joybeck Pty Ltd	G44366
205769	Fisher, Bruce	G34154
205799	Romanin, Bernard	G27326
206071	May, Anthony	G31608
206246	Brown, Laurence & Danielle	G43317;G43318
206561	Mobbs, Joanne	G30943
206587	Cook, Ian & Ann	G15264;G19590;G39954
207167	Scuderi, Vince	G42439
207365	Wegener, Kylie	G42129
207362	Futuro Marketing Pty Ltd	G20697
207374	Pledger, Keith & Yvonne	G40432
207418	Higginson, Christopher	G43584
207556	Budgen, Craig	G37729
207539	Willis, Sharon	G38963
207998	Connolly, Robert	G42669
208349	Lapinski, Christopher	G38451
208688	Mann, Raymond	G18110
208695	Thompson, Robert (Dec'd) & Lorraine	G05321;G05325
208747	Stuart, Morgan	G44161
208781	Watson, Cameron	G39248
208950	Sheen, Douglas	G40508
208998	Scamp Pty Ltd atf Anderson Trust 2	G43919
208983	Donnelly, Stephen	G40785
209253	Nardella Holdings Pty Ltd atf Nardella Family Trust	G34543
209264	Tertan Pty Ltd atf The Peter Chow Family Trust	G38650
209403	Abeyratne, Gamini	G43621

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
209505	Kritikos, Akis	G34581;G11077
209539	Makari, Bakous	G39525
209761	McEniery, Paul	G46062
209762	Stevens, Mark	G39169
209884	Edmonds, Raymond	G40249
210393	Adams, William J	G39377
210384	Rutter & Ormond, Michelle & Lorraine	G37204
210729	Roga, Aubrey	G19716
210769	Wynne, Murray	G05893
211099	Keay, Graham	G35160
211255	Howes, Laurence	G22618
211399	Chesterton, Peter	G17205
211814	Seymour, Noel L	G30723
211845	Smart, Melita	G40600
211909	Demosthenous, Denis	G28182
211994	Knight, Ross	G40735
212053	Palis, Keith	G40477
212148	Malishev, Afanasi & Cheryle	G40111;G40118
212209	Dennis, Prince & Daphne	G37069
212300	McLoughlin, Peter	G35567
212387	Patel, Chandrashekar & Lynette	G42708;G42709
212428	Jones, Alan	G40414
212433	Bayliss, Kenneth	G45911
212429	Allouche, Ghassan	G43827
212621	East, James	G41390
212842	Maddest Pty Ltd	G29294;G38815
212861	Doyle, Scott	G26916
212947	Lyman, Geoffrey	G24414
212952	Hoy, Michael	G24475
212959	Reoch, Alex	G43377
213070	McSwain, Jeanette	G24645
213063	Cooper and Telford, Carmel and Christopher	G45730;G45112
213065	Westaway, Adam	G45043
213110	Prosser, Clive	G45657
213183	Lucas, Michael and Susan	G44958
213154	Jenaru Pty Ltd ATF Lopes Family Trust	G38435
213150	Lopes, Rudolph	G38437
213284	Kenny, Michael	G20003
213459	Kaljo, Phillip	G31468
213529	Dart, Steven	G45453
213517	Lloyd-Jones, Paula	G37814
213595	Maroney, Carl	G13556;G46447
213614	Cruise, Suzanne	G27647
213979	Puthrasigamani, Sudharshanan	G42155
214034	Nicholson, John & Bruna	G40039;G40040
214055	Souris, Deborah	G33149
214111	Brain, Peter & Judith	G44103;G44115

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
214112	Lightfoot, Heath	G17711
214132	Purcell, Graeme & Deborah	G38484;G38487
214668	Steel, Rhonda	G33741
214663	Owen, Michael	G38088
214829	Stefanovic, Milan	G33051
214881	Rouleston, Graham, Catherin & Julie	G43391
214962	Billing, Robert & Elizabeth	G43690
214961	Rochelle, Frank	G38703
214965	de Boer, David	G22819
214966	Kuhne, david	G30799
215128	Lloyd, Glenn	G16245
215130	Rouleston, Julie	G43936
215131	Buller, Kenneth	G40348
215134	Kular, David	G34225
215307	Hall, Timothy & Rosemary	G42503;G42519
215432	Duggan, David & Janet	G43751
215428	Yared, Paul	G23392
215429	Magarey, Christopher	G31931
215494	Taylor, Chester	G42910
215497	Costigan, Mark	G38516
215498	Robinson, Douglas	G28563;G28562
215604	Yared, Len	G23315
215600	Waters, Colin B	G45811
215602	Cooke, Rick & Maria	G40805;G40814
215661	TSL Nominees Pty Ltd ATF Luckman Family	G43899
215662	S & T Nominees Pty Ltd	G43803
215888	Bowhay & Compton, Neal & Lyanne	G38936;G38937
215920	Jones, Robert	G44077
216072	Robinson, Mark	G27047
216901	Malcolm Mackay	G36755
216904	Ainalis, Frank	G40812
216906	King, Bruce	G33160
216907	Kennedy, Madeline	G41394
216984	Floyd, Kym	G34164
217052	Blackbourne, Eden	G32853
217065	Thompson, Ann	G34594
217089	Thompson, Jeffrey & Julia	G24978
217087	Thornley, Mary Anne	G25676
217229	Muller, Daniel	G27731
217228	Gifford, Robert	G01966
217318	Rankin, Donald & Glenice	G36082
217522	McGrath, Elizabeth	G26974
217919	Johnson, Margaret	G22384
217914	Defina, Joe	G45687
217922	Broomham, Alan	G32921
217915	Willetts, Robert	G40265
217921	Smith, Dean	G35363

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
217931	Karaszkewych, Bohdan	G34604
217932	Franks, Simon	G32494
217934	Green, Anthony	G36230
217936	Dascombe, Glenn	G45631
217939	Hubbard, Dale & Dianne	G42486
217937	Letts, Robert	G28200
218002	Teoh, Michelle	G24140
218141	Timbs, Gregory	G21993
218142	Passmore, Kevin	G11353
218324	Langdon, Keith & Tanya	G43433;G43429
218493	Vivian, Sheryl	G36655
218491	Baker, Helen	G26721
218492	Gallagher, Adrian & Kathy	G25983
218494	Auburn, Stephen	G26027
218540	Baker, Brenda	G27502
218748	Vincent, Debbie	G35059
218965	Brookes, Brian	G32700
219127	Bonnici-Bourke, Barbara	G25150
219296	Kershaw, David	G43865
219479	Brittain, James & Julie	G41138;G41145
219481	Houlahan, Julie	G35870
219603	McKenzie, Darren	G34476
220198	Mackander, Graham	G20181
220193	Acacio, Roger & Marie	G20504;G33750
220502	Dalli, Stephen	G22148
220616	Buckthorpe, Charlotte	
220697	Murray, Alan & Susan	G29514
220698	Vincent, Garry	G26732
220699	Burley & Messner, Matthew & Jillian	G38293;G38314
220945	Darwich, Sonya	G43852
221258	Litwinowicz, Alex	G34835
221320	Guider, Elizabeth	G23634
221318	Royal, Antony	G28124
221373	Brinkworth, Belinda	G24473
221407	Nemeth, Michael	G20100;G39393
221524	Boladeras, Lindsay	G40196
221528	Woodford, Peter & Shirley	G27661
221742	Davies, Christopher	G42479
221756	Pollaart, John	G43628
221729	Nemeth, David & Julie	G40636;G40653
221772	Duggan, Glen & Elizabeth	G32102
221824	Cohen, Avryl	G43385
222026	Giangiordano, Nicolino & Lisa Marie	G40192
222373	Howland, Christina	G33678
222685	Thomson, Simon	G38449
223128	Smith & Williams, Matthew & Nicole	G40198
223576	Dostal, Paul	G41136

Matter No	Client Name	Grower_id
223603	Van Den Broek, Paul & Helen	G19414
223626	Faulks, Estate of Kenneth	G43667
223714	Cooper, Michael	G27354
223832	Davidson, Donald	G19349
224101	Nugent, Naomi	G30389
224424	Anderson, Kevin	G35628
224876	Horton-Jones, Nicholas	G44166
224934	Warren, Damien	G45591;G45584
225201	Maund, Nigel	G41233
225339	Hegarty, Kerry	G27480
225342	Hung, Philip	G27485
225551	Scott, John	G24562
225612	Louis, Martin	G26953
227825	Prior, Shaun	G43351
228739	Smith, Helen Mary	G45033
230416	Moss, Emma	G45464
231687	J&S Waste Services Pty Ltd	G19352

SCHEDULE 5: UPLIFTED PROCEEDINGS

Borrower surname/ Company name	Borrower first name	County (Vic)/ District (NSW) Court Proceeding No.	Supreme Court Proceeding No.
Abeyratne	Gamini	CI-11-01395	S CI 2011 06307
Adams	Stephan Gordon	CI-11-02737	S CI 2011 06306
Ankara	Orkun	CI-11-00607	S CI 2012 05744
Barnes	Simon	CI-11-01474	S CI 2011 06304
Bisetto	Maurice		SCI 2010 05355
Birch	Gloria	CI-11-01500	S CI 2011 06299
Browne	Paul	CI-11-01849	S CI 2011 06298
Brubacher	Oskar	CI-11-02290	S CI 2011 06509
Buckthorpe	Charlotte	CI-2011-01393	S CI 2012 06093
Carrick	Amanda	CI-11-02504	S CI 2011 06295
Carrington	David	CI-10-05717	S CI 2011 06294
Clayton	Andrew	CI-11-02101	S CI 2012 05749
Clutterbuck	David	CI-11-01526	S CI 2011 06319
Cohalan	Kathryn Frances	CI-11-02242	S CI 2011 06330
Cohalan	Russell Kevin	CI-11-02335	S CI 2011 06327
Computer Town Pty Ltd		CI-10-05649	S CI 2011 06333
Container Forwarding Services Pty Ltd		CI-10-05810	S CI 2011 06346
Coombe	Angela	2011/350817	S CI 2013 00271
Coombs	Gregory	CI-11-01608	S CI 2011 06317
Cropley	Steven		SCI 2010 05334
Daher	Iman		SCI 2010 00762
David	Charles	2011/350934	S CI 2013 00393
David	Ashley George	CI-11-02286	S CI 2011 06315
de Gois	Carolyn	CI-11-01551	S CI 2011 06313
Devsam	Melissa	2011/350919	S CI 2013 00394
Dias	Jude	2011/350842	S CI 2013 00295
Dib	Zoulfikar	2011/350911	S CI 2013 00303
Dodd	Ben	CI-10-05939	S CI 2011 06312
Doherty	Gavan John	CI-11-01908	S CI 2011 06310
Dolan	Robert Grant	CI-11-02436	S CI 2012 3532
Ear & Tran	Ty Eak & My Lien Tonii	CI-11-02193	S CI 2011 06351
East	James Stephen	CI-11-02739	S CI 2012 01309
Emanouel	Karino	CI-11-01573	S CI 2011 06308
Erdstein	Alexander	2011/350837	S CI 2013 00264
Flavell	William	CI-11-03594	S CI 2013 05736
Flavell	Margaret	CI-11-04330	S CI 2012 05741
Fleming	Anna	CI-10-05862	S CI 2011 06311

Borrower surname/ Company name	Borrower first name	County (Vic)/ District (NSW) Court Proceeding No.	Supreme Court Proceeding No.
Fleming	Robert	CI-11-01552	S CI 2011 06301
Foreman	Christopher	CI-11-01663	S CI 2011 06293
Gamat	Manolito	CI-11-01606	S CI 2011 06284
Georges	Nicolas	CI-11-01629	S CI 2011 06289
Glyndwr	Gregory Roger	CI-11-01509	S CI 2011 06303
Gupta	Bharat	CI-11-01550	S CI 2011 06302
Hall	Rosemary	CI-11-00670	S CI 2012 01780
Halliwel	Murray	CI-10-05832	S CI 2011 06300
Harris	Bernadette	CI-11-01646	S CI 2011 06291
Hilton	Rory James	CI-11-01589	S CI 2011 06288
Hoare	Daniel	CI-11-01630	S CI 2011 06287
Jarvis	James Leslie	CI-11-01685	S CI 2011 06286
Jarvis	Kristine May	CI-11-02042	S CI 2011 06285
Keller	Roland George	2012/176240	S CI 2013 0408
Kempoosit	Clarita	CI-11-02072	S CI 2011 06297
Land	Jason Murray & Monica	CI-11-02123	S CI 2011 06342
Lentini	Dora	CI-11-02070	S CI 2011 06358
Lentini	Vincenzo	CI-11-02069	S CI 2011 06348
Lippe	Helena	CI-11-02037	S CI 2011 06360
Lippe	Wayne Scott	CI-11-02036	S CI 2011 06357
Luciani	Bruno	CI-11-00543	S CI 2012 05744
Luiten	Hans & Patricia Sheryl	CI-11-02066	S CI 2011 06371
Ly	Phuong	CI-11-02074	S CI 2011 06356
Makari	Bakous		SCI 2011 04758
Macciocca	David	CI-11-02065	S CI 2011 06379
McCowan	Matthew Douglas	CI-11-02339	S CI 2011 06355
Mills	Emma	CI-11-02738	S CI 2011 06377
Mills	Toby	CI-11-02561	S CI 2011 06343
Mitchell	Douglas	CI-10-05934	S CI 2011 06316
Nelg Pty Ltd		CI-11-01422	S CI 2011 06378
Northlakes Orthodontics Pty Ltd			S CI 2013 00406
Ostrognej	Brian	CI-11-02124	S CI 2011 06353
Outdoor Education Experience Australia Pty Ltd (& Bambach)		CI-10-05932	S CI 2011 06366
Outdoor Education Experience Pty Ltd (& Hahn)		CI-10-05906	S CI 2011 06367
Palis	Keith	CI-11-02664	S CI 2011 06345
Palmon	Justina	2011/364882	S CI 2013 00398
Palmon	Arnulfo	2011/364897	S CI 2013 00401

Borrower surname/ Company name	Borrower first name	County (Vic)/ District (NSW) Court Proceeding No.	Supreme Court Proceeding No.
Penter	Edgar	CI-11-02139	S CI 2012 05735
Penter	Elizabeth	CI-11-02122	S CI 2012 05742
Prasad	Mohiteshwar	CI-10-05954	S CI 2011 06323
Prasad	Urmila	2011/350825	S CI 2013 00270
R&K Higgins Pty Ltd		CI-11-02968	S CI 2011 06339
Robinson	Anthony David	CI-11-02278	S CI 2011 06338
Robinson	Mark	2011/395425	S CI 2012 5636
Roga	Aubrey	CI-12-03852	S CI 2013 01500
Rosairo	Brad	CI-11-02368	S CI 2011 06336
Rowlings	Terence Stephen	2011/00350835	S CI 2013 03524
SA Freund Pty Ltd		CI 2011 02434	S CI 2012 04587
Sheen	Douglas		SCI 2010 05358
Stewart	Paul Charles	CI-11-02363	S CI 2011 06352
Stokes	Paul	CI-11-02662	S CI 2011 06370
Thompson	Robert	CI-11-00456	S CI 2013 01497
Thompson	Lorraine	CI-11-00516	S CI 2011 06334
Trotman	Bradley	CI-11-00765	S CI 2011 06349
Wills	Trevor	CI-11-00677	S CI 2011 06814
Woodford	Peter & Shirley	CI 2011 04329	S CI 2012 5750

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED:

Executed as a deed by **Great Southern Managers Australia Limited (In Liquidation)** ACN **083 825 405** in accordance with section 477(2)(d) of the Corporations Act 2001 in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of liquidator

.....
Name of witness (print)

.....
Name of liquidator (print)

Executed as a deed by **Great Southern Finance Pty Ltd (In Liquidation)** ACN **009 235 143** in accordance with section 477(2)(d) of the Corporations Act 2001 in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of liquidator

.....
Name of witness (print)

.....
Name of liquidator (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **John Carlton Young** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of John Carlton Young

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered for and on behalf of
Cameron Arthur Rhodes by his attorney under
Power of Attorney dated 14 March 2014 in the
presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Attorney

.....
Name of witness (print)

.....
Name of Attorney (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Phillip Charles
Butlin** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Phillip Charles Butlin

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Jeffrey Arthur
Mews** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Jeffrey Arthur Mews

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Peter John Patrikeos** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Peter John Patrikeos

.....
Name of witness (print)

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited** ACN 068 049 178:

.....
Director Signature

.....
Director/Secretary Signature

.....
Print Name

.....
Print Name

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **Pirie Street Holdings Pty Ltd** (formerly Adelaide Bank Limited) ACN 061 461 550:

.....
Director Signature

.....
Director/Secretary Signature

.....
Print Name

.....
Print Name

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **ABL Nominees Pty Ltd** ACN 106 756 521 in its own capacity and in its capacity as trustee of the Lighthouse Trust No 7 and in its capacity as trustee of the Lighthouse Trust No 11 and in its capacity as trustee of the Lighthouse Trust No 12 and in its capacity as trustee of the Lighthouse Trust No 14:

.....
Director Signature

.....
Print Name

.....
Director/Secretary Signature

.....
Print Name

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **ABL Custodian Services Pty Ltd** ACN 097 889 720 in its own capacity and in its capacity as trustee of the ABL Portfolio Funding Trust 2007-1 and in its capacity as trustee of the Lighthouse Trust No 7:

.....
Director Signature

.....
Print Name

.....
Director/Secretary Signature

.....
Print Name

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **Javelin Asset Management Pty Ltd** ACN 136 367 194:

.....
Karen Kay Matthews
Director

.....
Katherine Marion Gould
Director, by her attorney Chantal Reigo under power of attorney dated 17 March 2014

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Adrian Trent Williams** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Adrian Trent Williams

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Peter Clarke** in his capacity as trustee of the Clarke Family Trust in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Peter Clarke

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Samantha
Barbara Murray** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Samantha Barbara Murray

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Jaclyne Edwina
Fisher** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Jaclyne Edwina Fisher

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Laurence
David Hogan** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Laurence David Hogan

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Raymond Carl
Drummond** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Raymond Carl Drummond

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Mohiteshwar Vijendra Prasad** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Mohiteshwar Vijendra Prasad

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Glenn Ford** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Glenn Ford

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Janet Micallef** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Janet Micallef

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Paul Anthony Lathouras** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Paul Anthony Lathouras

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Nicole Catherine Lathouras** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Nicole Catherine Lathouras

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Mark William Wilson** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Mark William Wilson

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Marcella Wells** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Marcella Wells

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Jayarajesh Sugumaran** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Jayarajesh Sugumaran

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Suganthi Padmanab** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Suganthi Padmanab

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Michael Liddle** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Michael Liddle

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Sivakumar Rajalingapandian** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Sivakumar Rajalingapandian

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Stephen George Adams** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Stephen George Adams

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Noel Seymour**
in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Noel Seymour

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Hugh Bathurst**
in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Hugh Bathurst

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Diana Van Schilt**
in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Diana Van Schilt

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Frans Van Schilt**
in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Frans Van Schilt

.....
Name of witness (print)

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **Thirty-Third J.A.F. Pty Ltd** ACN 005 825 776 in its capacity as trustee of the N and W White Family Trust:

.....
Neil John White
Director

.....
Wendy Nellie White
Director

Signed, sealed and delivered for and on behalf of **Carey James Nichol** by his attorney under Power of Attorney dated 16 May 2014 in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Attorney

.....
Name of witness (print)

.....
Name of Attorney (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Ian James Cook** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Ian James Cook

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Ann Dorothy Cook** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Ann Dorothy Cook

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Michael Jonathan Kenny** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Michael Jonathan Kenny

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Robert Graham Vickery** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Robert Graham Vickery

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Ian John Weightman** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Ian John Weightman

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Marie Kathleen Weightman** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Marie Kathleen Weightman

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Anthony Edward Gordon** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Anthony Edward Gordon

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Rudolph Lopes** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Rudolph Lopes

.....
Name of witness (print)

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **Twenty Sixth Taljan Pty Ltd** ACN 007 113 895:

.....
Dominic Chiaravalle
Director

.....
Sam Randazzo
Director

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Dimitar Sajkov** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Dimitar Sajkov

.....
Name of witness (print)

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by **Scott Wynd Enterprises Pty Ltd** ACN 066 308 325 in its capacity as trustee of the Scott Wynd Family Trust:

.....
Signature of Scott Wynd
Sole Director and Secretary

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Kim David Cannon** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Kim David Cannon

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Andrew John Saker** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Andrew John Saker

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Darren Gordon Weaver** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Darren Gordon Weaver

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **Martin Bruce Jones** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of Martin Bruce Jones

.....
Name of witness (print)

Signed, sealed and delivered by **James Henry Stewart** in the presence of:

.....
Signature of witness

.....
Signature of James Henry Stewart

.....
Name of witness (print)

Executed as a deed in accordance with
section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by
Macpherson + Kelley Lawyers Pty Ltd
ACN 129 746 470:

.....
Director Signature

.....
Print Name

.....
Director/Secretary Signature

.....
Print Name

Executed as a deed in accordance with
section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by
Proweir Pty Ltd:

.....
Director Signature

.....
Print Name

.....
Director/Secretary Signature

.....
Print Name